nN=v7ys

DB2-DD7100 P o
- TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FHRODAHRIY I 2>

SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD
TRIMMER

EINNADEL-GERADSTEPPSTICHMASCHINE MIT DIREKTANTRIEB UND
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE 1 AIGUILLE, POINT NOUE , AVEC MOTEUR INCORPORE ET COUPE-FIL
PUNTADA RECTA 1 AGUJA CON DIRECCION DIRECTAY CORTA HILOS




wn m

v 2 8 - R « I O

2

O
n N

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

1996.

. Ce manuel a été fait d'apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Septembre

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes  des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointilléi____1 .

TABLE DES MATIERES
. Corpsdelamachine .................. 1 S . Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche
arriererapide ......... .. oiiiiiin 39
. Mécanisme de genouillére )
(-300,400) ...t 1 T . Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) 41
. Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et u. Mg’canisme de‘tire-fil
releveurdefil ..............c.o.ooa.e. 3 (Pigcesenoption) .................... 43
. Mécanisme de pied presseur .......... 7 V. Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(Piacesenoption) .................... 45
. Mécanisme del’entrainement ......... 1
W . Mécanismedumoteur ................ a7
. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur
(COO00) o i 15 X . Mécanisme de |‘equipment en
. alimentation électrique ............... 49
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide ... 15
Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 50
. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ......... 17
Z. ACCESSOITeS ... ... 51
. Lubrification ...... ... ... ... 21
. Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 53
. Mécanisme del’enfilage .............. 25
. Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES ........ 54
. Mécanismedecoupe-fil ............... 27
Ga1l. LISTE DES PIECES D* ECARTEMENT ..... 55
. Mécanisme dubebineur .............. 29
. . Ga2. LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT ..... 56
. Mécanisme delalachedetension ...... 29
Ga3. LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT ..... 57
. Mécanisme de tire-fil (-410,-9000) ... 31
. ) Ga4. LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT ..... 58
. Mécanisme du boftier de controle
(Panneau de commande) ............. 33 Ga5. LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT ..... 59
. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ..... 35 Ga6 . LISTE DES PIECES D ECARTEMENT ..... 60
. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ............ 61
(Piecesenoption) ................... 39 INDEX Lottt e 63

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . X{6E3f% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

147-510-050
B. B ES B (-300,4000) / Knee lifter mechanism (-30000,4007) / Kniehebe! (-370,400)
/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-30071,40007)
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-303[3,400])
1 - s ®

147-510-203

-1-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



s

A . =%B3{%R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méaquina

REF.NO. CODE (o1 ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
2 538714000 4 =28 F STUD
4 062400816 413+~ ax8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
S $02499009 117714 REAR COVER
6 062400816 7|+ ~=2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
7 104450109 1dat>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104449009 1|da€>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
11 S09621101 1|20 %¥128 RULER PLATE
12 062400616 1|+ ~aMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 $38691001 1|XY EHii=7 3 BED COVER ASSY
13-1 $38692001 1|y KHrc— BED COVER
13-2 $38693000 1|7z b FELT
13-3 $42188000 1{7ZH bR FELT,R
14 $38694051 2{xgvE STUD
20 018501631 4|7+ #5 FSX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
21 028050242 41 xHH2x25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 025050132 4leS¥H2o 398 WASHER, PLAINS S
24 $41493001 1|2+v7E>10 SNAP PIN,10

117-510-050

B. B E7BR (-300,400) / Knee lifter mechanism (-30J(7,40003J) / Kniehebel (-301C,40000)

/ Mécanisme de genouillére (-300,40 )

/Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla (-30J(1,4030)

-2-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXov NAME OF PARTS RM]
10 525346001 e PHroFLLH KNEE LIFTER ARM CONNECTING ROD
1" $25281001 2[5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
12 534868001 HeyPFo 3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
12-1 104619002 e¥Prezsy KNEE LIFTERBAR
12-2 $34756001 tley7s> KNEE LIFTER PLATE
12-3 525347001 THe¥7FX pus KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
12-4 017060816 1]#0 b 6x8 BOLT, M6X8
12-5 $31885001 TESFPFhni~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
12-6 525348001 1|eSPFU¥F KNEE LIFTER JOINT
12-7 $25783001 Hu¥Frx SPRING
12-8 017081606 1|# +8x16 BOLT, M8X16

117-510-2C3

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . $1#5 . KFEES1R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de la barre 3 aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

P

27-1

e et s . e S e e

|
a -

117-510-101

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . $t#-XFERAMR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ‘
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE |QTv EL AT NAME OF PARTS [Revi
1 $38705001 CLPEEH UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 $23651001 3|7+ ESex6hRY X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-2 $25235001 1|o4x258 SCREW, M8
1-3 $25236001 1|7+ ESex10k s 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
1-4 $25422000 | 1|1 reHoEIUL BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-5 012400636 | 2|FPFESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
4-1 140004001 1|y %x2v357 SCREW, SM3.57
4-2 145465001 1|y x%2U357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-3 109763002 | 1|¥#2 WASHER
4-4 021350106 | 1[152+v ¢35 NUT, 1 M35
4-5 538759001 e EvseTsy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
47 012400436 | 2|P+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
a-8 110367001 1¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
49 048070342 | 1|rx7e7 RETAINING RING, E7
8 110367001 1]z WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
10 $25236001 | 2|7FESexi0kv 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X 10
C 11 102630001 1Nnussperansaz NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
« |13 117242001 1Nnusmxany NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
15 525260001 1|7+ EF6x5H Y £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6XS
19 140553102 1|Peevs 2238 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 540688001 lv¥rv-ssz JOINT ASSY'
20-1 523651001 4|7+ e Sexeky 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20-2 525264000 | 1|213>47-yu TIMING PULLEY (U)
20-3 $38712001 17509 FLANGE
20-4 $38713000 | 1|77 FAN
20-5 062403512 | 3|+~zax3s SCREW, PAN M4X35
20-6 028040242 | 3|2y Hx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20-7______ | 025040232 | 3|kSy#x#ava ________| WASHER,PLAINMA
<FOR"-007J1,-203">
12 $14811001 HRVELT: NEEDLE BAR (D8)
12 $14815001 1|nussop NEEDLE BAR (DP)
14 145468001 1|nuss 250D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
21 514814001 I RVE LR 9 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
<FOR"-101">
4 $38751001 1nugEsrenrys NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
O |46 $25261001 | 1|evrn3- SET SCREW COLLAR
18 $35775009 | 1{3 o>/ UDBXINS NEEDLE DBX1 (NS#9)
18 $37061009 1|3 &> N YDPXSNS NEEDLE DPX5 (NS#9)
22 $38760001 1117124812 NEEDLE PLATE AB12
22 $03882201 1|1y 1 5E12 NEEDLE PLATEE12
<FOR"-C[3">
4 $38755001 RV E LI DL NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
4-6 $25261001 ey rns- SET SCREW COLLAR
18 100265031 1]z vonypexi NEEDLE DBX1 (#11)
18 107415011 1|22 nyopxs NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
22 145971001 1|1+ 2818 NEEDLE PLATE B18
22 111859301 1Ay +2e18 NEEDLE PLATE £18
<FOR“-O05">
4 $38757001 IV P I DY NEEDLE TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
4-6 $25476001 1levyras5- SET SCREW COLLAR
12 502811001 NMRVEL NEEDLE BAR
14 147326001 1rysoxanp NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
18 100265042 | 1[z>>nupsx1 NEEDLE DBX1 (#22)
18 107415022 | 1]z > > upexs NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
21 151594001 s rrpera NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 147245001 1|nv 2826 NEEDLE PLATE B26
22 150792001 1|V 12426 NEEDLE PLATE H26
117-510-101

-4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . $+58.XFFEY{E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

de fil

/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille et releveur
/Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahflos

)
X
-4
(]
Y
v

117-S10-101

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



O

C . 13 XF2R3(% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

/ Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil

/ Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QTY exdq NAME OF PARTS
23 100032004 2{4 327437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
24 180018101 I ESVRE & 22 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 1ARYT595/5% SPRING
24-2 122771002 2|>A%x7238 SCREW, SM2.38
25 525266001 1897 LOWER SHAFT
26 $25267001 10829 7%P3250% LOWER SHAFT GEAR WITH SCREW
26-1 $23651001 2|7PFHETEX6RY XA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $25269101 1jz13>97-Yp73 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
271 523651001 4| FPFES6xek £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 $25274001 L ERS A APE A BALL BEARING ASSY
28-1 - $23651001 2{PFETEXEE Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 $25277000 MEE S 0 TIMING BELT

c

117-510-101

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D . T ES{R / Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

L
Tk
| Ay
;l——3 WJ L '\lzs-z
| ('
B
¢

F 7 < = 585/ OPTION PARTS

117-510-201
-7-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D .i®I BIfR/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB/ Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS IRVE
31902001 1|y zEs PRESSER BAR
; ?45472001 1ty Hy 220 PRESSER BAR BUSH
4 141208001 tHtvzrzrora SPRING GUIDE
6 140407001 1|#52 WASHER
8 513385001 1| % 2 ¥357%10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
10 $38715001 14z PHLI=—23 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 145580001 xrzrruis- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 $38716051 HevrrLone KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
10-3 145478101 | 2|¥>xTaze SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-4 538761001 HegPrLn-— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
12 145474101 vz PrLn—ys PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
13 012400636 | 1|7+t Saxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
14 502546202 | 1|1rznx1sz TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15 145475101 1HAHIPHLIC=IR SPRING
16 109763002 | 2|¥# =% WASHER
17 048040342 | 2|~ x7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
19 525480101 NEPPLT STUD SHAFT, 6
22 $25477001 ey PrLg—rrix SPRING
o2 $38717051 Hles7rLonspy KNEE LIFTER CON. ROD ASSY, (D)
23-1 538718051 1e¥7H5LLnD KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD (D)
23-2 $25281051 1|# 295 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23-3 $25291051 1le¥7HrLi-p KNEE LIFTER LEVER (D)
24 145478101 HEPE 1% SHOULDER $CREW, SM4.76
25 $31006001 1|r9z7r7a PRESSER BAR LIFTER
26 062351216 | 1|+~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
27 L102707001 1¥r2 WASHER
<FOR~-0J001°>
3 535779001 1oz Favevsyss PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
3-1 $35780001 1A4TFaneyay PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
3-2 $35781001 14T Pyraseviy PRESSER BAR PRESSURE REGULATIN G SCREW
3-3 $35782001 Hr4xzrvesasr-v PRESSER BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
3-4 $35783001 1t4x7aveyirz PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
5 147514001 M ER 2 ¥4 PRESSER SPRING
7 $35777001 ET e T - {PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 1P E T I FINGER GUARD
o 30 025350132 | 1|e5¥#xian WAGSHER, PLAINS 3.5
7E $38190001 1|#4xos PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 $36900000 | 1|7 H—#-F FINGER GUARD
<FOR"-(J0TJ3,-0005">
3 $31012001 1A4zFasevirs PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
<FOR“-(JJ3">
5 $13561101 1Ayxrz PRESSER SPRING
7 153037201 14+4x53 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 11 H-H-F FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 | 1|eS¥#Hzxvaw WASHER, PLAIN § 3.5
7E $36502001 HETE TR PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 $36900000 | 1|71 #H-#-& FINGER GUARD
<FOR*-0O075">
5 141728001 1+eTsia PRESSER SPRING
7 145157101 HET TR PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 1507839101 M ER 2423 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
29 150384101 1|71 H—H-F FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 | 1les¥#zxvay WASHER, PLAIN § 3.5
7E $36903001 RER %2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F.GUARD
7E-1 $36900000 | 1|71 H—H-F FINGER GUARD
117-510-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT B3R/ Presser foot mechanism/ stofidrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

* 7 ¥ 3 - §B&/ OPTION PARTS

117-510-201
9

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . $8T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB/ Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qTY A NAME OF PARTS RM{
28 $31952001 trezrro35>2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
31 $31013001 1|zamevavvezsrve PRESSER ADJUST NUT
35 531803001 x99 PRESSER BAR CLAMP
36 525289001 1#N e BOLT, M6
39 $25292001 tleyrrLii-s40 KNEE LIFTER LEVER SHAFT (D)
40 048060342 | 2|+ x7Ee6 RETAINING RING, E6

~ OPTION PARTS “

<For "Presser foot Assy “>
8 513399001 1] 2% ¥357x12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
14 513655001 Heranxts TENSION RELEASE PLATE
15 513656001 trszrorLc—nz SPRING

-1N-

117-510-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . 3V B3 / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

[<eOR=-03357> 1

0
o5
ZN 3

J

117-510-202

-11.

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . 3! B3f& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorri

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

chtung / Mécanisme de 'entrainement

REFNO. | CODE_ |qTv ey A NAME OF PARTS R
<fOR~-001,-003">
1 $31015001 HA2Y2rBUSLITAT S STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
<FOR--005">
1 $31018001 1rourzvgrenss STITCHLENGTHDIALASSY ]
1-1 $21514101 1o x 2476 SOC:&V‘;, SM4.76
- 108549001 tlov ¥

;-g 123746002 HEE LEE & b s LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
2 145502001 HARUSIFFAES POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 EEVEC L F1-924¢ SPRING

8 $38762001 1|#7UuF39eUET3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 $38763051 =7 UF=ED L% FEED REGURATOR

8-2 $25308101 HEDF £ 2% FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
8-3 $25787101 1IN BS99 5 HANDLE SHAFT ARM

8-4 151308102 2{Lenvoi2s CONNECTING STUD 12.5

8-5 012400636 2|7FESax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

9 $25784001 MELAE S LA S S FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

@ 10 $23651001 2|PHETFeXeF Y £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 $20356001 1es¥HZR0 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1] b X JEB RETAINING RING, E8

13 018501636 1|7 #IV b5X36 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

16 142374000 tjou7 3z (DU)BUSH ~

17 525463000 1jou7 vz (DU) BUSH

18 $25301001 1EZsRILIK-TS REVERSE LEVER SHAFT

20 025100132 1eSH¥HEL 3710 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

21 048080342 1{FATE8 RETAINING RING, E8

22 147504201 1Hho ¥ WASHER

23 062400816 2|+ ~202x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

24 062401216 1|+ ~3Max12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

25 $38719001 1Az oRILIS— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

26 153132000 1jFr0>5Fa2-7 NYLON TUBE

27 $25305001 1HHITIRTLIS=FH TR SPRING

28 $25306001 1ATORILIS—1 2 REVERSE LEVER PLATE

29 $25307001 1o2xTs SCREW, M5

30 $01328001 11H5—- COLLAR

31 026040236 Hes¥HxiHixa WASHER, PLAIN 4

° 35 $25309252 1%V HTIXZI0F FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

36 062501416 1|+ ~asXx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

37 S07656002 L LY ECCENTRIC PIN

38 012400636 1|7P+EeS5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

39 542671001 1|ex/<2 SPRING, EXTENSION

40 $25313001 1Hxynzxsox2n LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH
41 012400636 1|7FESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

42 $31898201 1MexypzHLeHrs73 FEED REGULATOR CON. ROD ASSY,S
42-1 531899101 1|2YHTxLHS FEED REGURATOR CON. ROD,S
42-2 $32360252 HEDE L T AVE Lo JOINT, FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
42-3 012400636 1|7+ S4ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi4X6

43 §27955152 1|2UnTxvH73 LEVER REGULATOR SET

43-1 525314001 Hxunzxss FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012400636 2|7PFESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43-2 $25320001 1|24t F2YL B LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
43-3 156956001 1|V>ov9 LINK SHAFT

43-4 012400436 1|7F+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
43-5 $32918000 2| x4 A2V FEED ROCK LINK

43-6 532919000 2{IRAIALFIUSFTUL Y FEED ROCK ARM LINK

43-7 156958001 1HHAIATX 2 VUOFSY FEED ROCK ARM STUD
43-8 012400436 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
43-9 525322101 1|RTATA2UDTF FEED ROCK ARM

117-510-202

-12-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




% ) B3{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

LB

E

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

1
_

<FOR"- J5">

—— . . —— — — — — - ——

43-0—/€

-
4

43

—— et e s e e =

11-2 __;_____/
78—

h.___l____

7

117-510-202

13-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. 31 B3{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

-14.

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |q7y EL XA NAME OF PARTS R
2 RETAINING RING, E4
ig-1 2‘;*5’2‘3‘233% ; ;-)-Z?sxm:kvx SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
46 $12915001 H=—FrLToa 4525 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
47 $25321001 lvenetyx CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
48 062350616 | 2| ~aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
49 062501416 | 1]|#~3sx1a SCREW, PAN M5X14
50 $42186001 1xynzsoL LEVEL REGULATOR SHAFT (L)
51 118735001 1|53 WASHER
52 104450109 1|56tes RUBBER CAP, 8
53 $38695051 HEVPEE TS S FEED REGURATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
54 081010070 1lou > Fpi0 ORING, P10
55 $23651001 2i7FE F6x6%k Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 $23651001 2|7+ esexek v » SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
57 $31900001 |  1|%unzxsso FEED REGURATOR SHAFT
63 534362001 1ly-n SEAL
64 $34352009 1|d4t>13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
65 538770101 I PHD T Y X FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
67 $25324101 1Fousoran FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH
68 012400636 1|7+ ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
69 224485000 1|72x15%225T RING, 2X15X225T
70 048150142 1 rrg5939C5 RETAINING RING, C15
71 $41466001 1rovvoeyrns5-232 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
71-1 101706001 2|FPFr 22T K635 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
72 $32955101 1|x5n193 BUSH, 19.3
77 $27957201 HET DT ] FEED BRACKET ASSY
77-1 $25330001 1|r7usq FEED BRACKET
77-2 156244000 HztAntrr08085 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
77-3 $25349121 trxousgrsse FEED BRACKET SHAFT
77-4 158722001 1|oHxa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
77-5 120930001 2lPavvs v xzxvasy SET SCREW, SM4.37
77-6 $30320100 1l7ze=x WICK (L = 180)
77-7 143186001 tlxrn=sors OIL CAP
78 062681212 2|+~ 22437-20%X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
80 100080003 | 2|>xx 318 SCREW, SM3.18
81-1-1 $25236001 2|7+ Eesex10my 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
81-2 $25339001 HET DR P L FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER
81-3 062300616 | 2|+~zam3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
82 $25332001 1|awsrrovgrsy FEED LIFTING ROCK BRACKET STUD SHAFT
83 012400636 1|7+ =54xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
<FOR~-T1001,-303*>
45 525316001 HRIAIALILY LYY % LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
l81 527958001 1yamyFarsysss VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY
81-1 $25335001 HAZ LYYy R 'ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR"-0001">
79 502748001 1|34 v s5aB FEED DOG (AB)
79 503885001 I ET DL FEED DOG
<FOR*-DO3">
79 502742001 RETAIRA FEED DOG
79 111860101 HET DI FEED DOG
<FOR"-CO5">
45 $25318001 HAIATAZ L Y25y LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
81 $27959001 1vasracsys sz VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY
81-1 $25337001 Aoy sy ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
<FOR“-C[I5"> .
79 $02743001 HET DL FEED DOG
79 150793001 1|70 FEED DOG
117-510-202



3BT E4EStE (-90101) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (-9 1) .
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-9 )/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-s1d)

/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-9 )

117-510-204

G . W#BE{%E / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr/ Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo de la inversion répida

117-510-205

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



———————

F. T 4 Bk (-00001)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (-9030)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (-90101)/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (-901 0)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (-9030)

REF.NO. CODE JaTv ELAS NAME OF PARTS R
1 $38800001 M EPPE R ¥4 R PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1 $38801051 NHER =3 DAWE § 275 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1-1 $16625050 1dLrA by~ RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-2 S16626151 1|4z WASHER
1-1-3 154730051 1|+ 2 7€E15 RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-4 S$38803050 1|sa—-F1007 2 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-5 S$38804050 1jlwa—FK1007 3 W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-2 $33626001 Hvrvsargros PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET ASSY
1-2-1 $25353000 HERF YL PIPE RS L PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET
1-3 516625000 1FALRbYI— RUBBERSTOPPER
1-4 062061416 3|+ ~26X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
1-5 . $16630001 1le> PIN
1-6 048050142 2{r225239C RETAINING RING, C5
1-7 $25354101 A4z 7y5F PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-8 062501416 1|+ ~asx14 SCREW, PAN MS5X14
1-9 | $25355001 ES =54 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-10 $25356001 HES F L8 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-11 $25307001 P EYE] SCREW, M5
e 2 525357101 1|rx4zP5FLEh> PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
3 $25281001 AL P 3711 SHOULDER SCREW, MS
4 025080132 3lesyHxy=Ive WASHER, PLAINS 8
5 028080242 3jKx¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
6 018082522 3|7 +#n FBX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
7 $30319001 2|22V ¥ STUD

G . ¥ #EB% / Quick reverse mechanism / Umkehr / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide

/Mecanismo de la inversién rapida

117-510-204

REF.NO. CODE |oTv Eo g NAME OF PARTS rRVY
1 $38805101 NEZ T I IWEE ] QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 $02600000 Mo s 1 ELIS= SOLENOID LEVER
3 $07959001 1|7+ b a76-32x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4,76-32X14
4 062500816 | 3|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8
117-510-205

c

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



—_——— e

<FOR”-T0T35">

. ————— ——,

{
[

1-1

<FOR"-OT1">
<FOR"-"10">

N

g
N
| Y i i M

19-13

2

12-
19-12-2

19-

19-12
19-12-4

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

H . 5 < B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

117-510-301

-17-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H . 77 < B34F / Rotary hook mechanism
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

REF.NO. CODE__ |QTY e xd NAME OF PARTS R
1 527960101 | 1|rvT7%3 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 $25394001 1NAIWPFIEFRT CAP SCREW
1-2 145751001 1|7z bk FELT
2 $38764001 MU ESEE A HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH ASSY
3 012400636 1|7+ 546 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaXé
4 $25363001 1|p=soX¥F723 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
4-1 $23651001 2|7 FESEXETR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $25365001 7Py sdFuviass BEARING BUSH ASSY
5-1 $23651001 2| 7rETEXERY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 062401216 1|+ ~xaMmax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<fFOR"-0001°>
14 502602001 1|9Fh= b £ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 503245001 1|FEL -7 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 146290001 NHheE> BOBBIN
<FOR”-C[13">
14 $02602001 1oFh2 o BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 503245001 1|#EL5-R7 & BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 146290001 HEES BOBBIN
<FOR"- 205>
14 159324001 1oFnTr 2 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
17 503245001 1fEL =273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
18 117132001 1|FE>~ BOBBIN
~ OPTION PARTS *
<HFEMA> <FOR “Shin-gosen” >
1 §35785001 1A=y 29% ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 535786001 1Nrrrrrosry CAP SCREW
16 $35784901 1|agvonvrRNIT S ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY (RP)
"17mE" “X1.7 ROTARY HOOK "
<FOR"-CC3">
16 $23845001 1|avv2Hn2173 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-3
<FOR"-CL5">
16 $23846001 1A 78135 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5
<FOR~-0OC3-0C57>
17 523847001 1|#ELFr—x177% BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
18 $23848001 1|REAT BOBBIN, 1.7

-19.

117-510-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . 7 < B34 / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanism
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

e du crochet rotatif

<FOR"-1015">

)r‘
ol

-2
]

|
|
-

<FOR*-O17>

(W———1-1

<fOR"-O010°>

-1Q-

117-510-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H . %1 < B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |aQTv ErAd NAME OF PARTS - RV
<FOR"-0010°>
19 $38661001 IPEEA VYA A LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
19-1 $38662001 1lesy—bUrs5r7i—+H SENSOR SET PLATE
19-2 $38663000 1E>2F9vL/1F7 3 PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
19-3 $38665000 1|KFLrvaX=% POTENSION METER
194 062300616 2|F N3 M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19-5 538667001 17 kyLit= DRIVING LEVER
19-6 012400436 2|7FEeSaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
19-7 S$38668001 1|x514-7% SLIDER ASSY
19-7-1 $38671000 1rovaver DETECT PIN
19-7-2 014300335 1|7+ o2 #33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) M3X3
19-8 $38672001 2SI -Hi1F SLIDER GUIDE
19-9 062350416 2|+ ~335x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
19-10 $38673000 e A1 E PIN GUIDE
19-11 062351216 2|+ ~235X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
19-12 $38674001 1|KFoaLi—oz2 POTENSION LEVER ASSY
19-12-1 $38683001 1|EKFoabii-~x-2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
19-12-2 $38690000 1EFr>oaLK— POTENSION LEVER
. 19-12-3 062400816 1|+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
19-12-4 025040236 1jesrYHxFasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
19-12-5 028040246 1/¢29H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19-13 012400436 1|7+ES548xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaxX4
19-14 $38675001 HPZEA X PR SR EE | LOWER THREAD SENSOR SET PLATE
19-15 062400616 2|+ ~2amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
19-16 $38676000 1revayxhit- DETECT COVER
19-17 062350416 4|+ ~23.5x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
20 062500816 2|+ ~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
21 $38677050 1| Fa9r4a3-F73% CONNECTING CORD ASSY
22 062350416 1]3-~23.5x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
23 340400001 1z 1/ F BEAD BAND
~ OPTION PARTS ~
<FOR"-O10">
R “ STANDARD HOOK ”
17 $25780001 1|KELr=-223 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
, “1.7® %" ” X1.7 ROTARY HOOK ~
. 17 $34832001 1|#Ee>r—-2R1773 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
117-510-301

-20-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. $25@TE7BE8MER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

\) Q -
i 36—2—‘\\ e
| 36-3—@1]“5, 364
Y A/ &>/ ~—368
i . d ~~—36-7
29 2 366 &

36-2

37

<FOR"-9C0">

-21-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

117-510-350




). #RmAARRBIR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-272-

REF.NO. CODE  |o'T¥ B A NAME OF PARTS [RM

1 $38734000 HEPEE AV E D2 FACE PLATE PACKING

2 104443009 2|d4€>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

3 $38767001 B PV LT A WICK HOLDER

4 062400616 2|F~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 081001670 1j0Y > JpwW1 O RING,PW1

8 $38769000 1|7z b FELT

9 145737001 17z bx4T FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1oy >7pra ORING, P4
<FOR "-3000 ">

12 $02701101 2(a-F44zur CORD HOLDER, U1
<FOR ~-4010,-00">

12 $02702101 2[a-FxyzUu2 CORD HOLDER, U2

14 525375001 1ja—Fx+xT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

15 062400616 2|F~3Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

16 062401016 1]+ ~324x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

17 $38265000 1fg—=3 L TERMINAL, L

18 142274009 1|dat>s.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

19 $42059000 1E=nFa-TFs OILTUBE, S

24 $38696001 t1|#T 220 PUMP BUSH

25 081025870 1oy Js2s O RING, S25

27 144875001 175 T4 - PLUNGER

28 144876001 1T T —iix PLUNGER SPRING

29 525380101 HELTT723Y PUMP CAP SCREW

31 525381001 1 ATFIVEVRY ADJUST SCREW

32 081004870 1loy > ¥sa ORING, S4

33 $38735001 201109 F OILFEEDING PIPE

36 $38720001 HERE T PTILY ¥ OIL TANK ASSY, UNIT

36-1 $38721000 11082943 OIL TANK ASSY

36-2 $25383100 2IE-AFI—-TM OILTUBE, M

36-3 S07876001 2|F2~-F2byn-— TUBE CLIP

36-4 104450109 =P RUBBER CAP, 8

36-5 $38750000 1HE=nsFa-7 OIL TUBE

36-6 $25788001 HWFa-F5s0uv7 TUBE CLIP

36-7 140518001 1|ox%x¥794 SCREW, SM7.94

36-8 081007070 1oy op7 O RING, P7

37 $21083001 2|F~asrixESax10 SCREW, PAN ( S/P WASHER) M4X 10

38 S42670001 1|E=nFa2-TFRyn TUBE STPPPER

39 $27961001 1|[EznrFa-F73 OIL TUBE ASSY

391 525388000 1jfEz—-nFax-7F OILTUBE (L= 190)

39-2 $32956000 1|173k=% WICK (L = 500)

39-3 141189101 1MNAINIF2YYT OlILCAP

39-4 $35654000 1|7 3 £E3x3 WICK, 3X3

40 02657101 1|a-Fx4zx CORD HOLDER

41 062400616 1|#~2Mmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

46 104449009 1|d4a+w>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

48 $32959000 13z WICK

49 145624000 17Tt FELT

S1 157170001 1|a-FxrHC CORD HOLDER (C)

52 $02702101 {|a-Fx4zTU2 CORD HOLDER, U2

53 062350616 2|+ ~aM35%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
<FOR"-C05">

1 111863001 UGAYE R -3% NEEDLE BAR CORK

117-510-350

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



). #3@R8 8% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

o —— o o e . e . e S e i e

{ 648
|
| ?
|
I 4
I
9
i 64-9 643 | &—ss
! 64-10)
{ |
|
:\ sa7——  64-1 !
_________ S —
64
117-§10-350
-23-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. #3888 RMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

-2a-

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Bl Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
54 $38727101 A1 nsr-—v7er10s OIL GAUGE GUIDE ASSY
54-1 538723050 HAsnsF=sPrq OIL GAUGE GUIDE
54-2 $38729000 1le=nza-7 OIL TUBE
543 $38728000 | 1|vze=® WICK
54-4 538730000 | 1le=nra-7 OIL TUBE
545 081018870 | 1jov > Jsi8 ORING, 518
54-6 507876001 2|Fa—F2 Y- TUBE CLIP
54.7 $38725100 | 1| q1ar-o OIL GAUGE
54.8 $38726000 | 2{A1uyr-TUn% FLOAT
57 525788001 1|F2-Fouv7 TUBE CLIP
59 538731101 1zuswsr1vF OIL GAUGE WIDNDOW
65 538774000 | 1|vavzsnvs. BED UNDER COVER PACKING
66 062401216 | 8|+~aMmaxe2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
67 525400100 1zza b FELT
68 525401100 1Htens—n OILSEAL
69 508903000 f 1|#Xk>—n DUSTSEAL
70 525402000 HEX e I OILSEAL
71 §32960100 | 1|{+1A>¥=un OILSEAL
<FOR”-3C0O,-4a0C">
64 $38771101 1lxyFvavzvmnos BED UNDER COVER ASSY, UNIT
64-1 $25782001 1leyryr=asres KNEEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
64-2 146293001 1|+ 2 7€10 RETAINING RING, E10
64-3 525341001 Hesrrasysz KNEE LIFTER TWIST SPRING
64-4 $25342001 1ewrs KNEE LIFTER
64-5 $25343001 1rxxve SET SCREW, M6
64-6 021060306 | 2[3v 2+ t6 NUT, 3 M6
64-7 $25344001 NETAYS BOLT, M6
64-8 $25345001 1esgrrses KNEEE LIFTER ARM
64-9 062061616 | 1|+~=6x16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
64-10 $25475001 1r2276 SET SCREW, M6
<FOR~-9CC*>
64 $38772100 | 1|~xvkva7z23 BED UNDER COVER ASSY
117-510-350

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . i > B3R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de 'enfilage

Ziv

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

18- 19-7 19-8 19-8

117-510-401

ar

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . %% > B8R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exdq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 183378001 1|7vsrarois PRE-TENSION ASSY (B)
3 012400636 1{7FESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
a4 147557101 1|1 rETFS SPOOL PIN
5 100400000 LIEAF-¥7 3 % PIN
6 $25240001 1|7+ FHY6X10HR Y £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
7 $25473001 HEA 2L -2 TENSION RELEASE STUD
8 $25472001 1A HEIIXAbFF T PRESSER BAR CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
9 062680712 1|+ ~2437-90X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
10 145522101 1| P~at b7oFT ARM THREAD GUIDE (R)
1 538732001 1o 2% Taxe SCREW, M4X6
12 S02614109 1|7 o niK— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 062400616 1|+ ~<amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
14 538808051 1|xr148 FASE PLATE
15 062401016 3|#~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
16 S02617001 1f2o1844 b7 3o FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
17 060350616 1]/¢1 > K356 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
19-1 S03254001 A FIIEIEAS THREAD TENSION BRACKET
19-2 116922001 R ¥ a-ME L TENSION STUD
’ 19-3 100402004 1|+ % %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
19-5 145446001 | 2|1 r#333%5 TENSION DISC
19-6 159805001 1t r5F3045+4T TENSION DISC PRESSER
18-8 $12441001 1FIVONRRIZFHR WASHER .
19-9 $31032001 14 rF392F+VE TENSION NUT
18-10 114294001 1oy ¥ ORING
<FOR"-3017>
18 100573001 IAYVE L EEY AT E N % 1 f NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 $35788001 1A rFIVHKIT193 UPPER TENSION REGULATOR ASSY
19-4 100393001 1|7k PUKR SPRING
19-7 115188001 12t rFa Tz TENSION SPRING
<FOR"-TO3">
18 100573001 NV EGAZADT PT 1 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 $31031001 1IbFIoKd173 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 502620001 LIRS SPRING
19-7 104525001 e bFAR SRR TENSION SPRING
'y <FOR”-CO5">
18 148301001 HNVFEIASADI PP F 1 NEEDLE BARBUSH (D) THREAD GUI DE
19 $31034001 A rFIIOHEILC73 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 $02620001 LIRS RT3 SPRING
19-7 $04632001 A rF3m 12 TENSION SPRING

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

117-510-401



L. % B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

F73aB&
/ OPTION PARTS

26 40 39 38

56

117-510-403

27~

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. %)V B3R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY eExq NAME OF PARTS Y|

1 S$00337001 HESE VN FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2| %53 WASHER, 5.3
3 014771022 2{FPF P AxT6357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 502637001 1Hastn FIXED KNIFE
LY 102843004 11952357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 $02643001 1] ror< LOWER THREAD FINGER
7 026040236 1S9 HxIH*a WASHER, PLAIN 4
8 062400616 1~ aMaxé SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 $27963001 IR EIE I &5 MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
9-1 $25424001 UERXUE I ) MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
9-2 $25426001 tlrrxIL2rBn> THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
9-3 $25427001 riE 2 37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9-4 021400306 13va2+vtra NUT, 3 M4
9-5 $25428052 1 r2YLIS= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
9-6 $25437000 I PPZAC B VP LEVER STOPPER
10 $02645001 1|1 ESN MOVABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2|4 5%>837 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
12 062501416 1|3+~2sx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

. 13 $25425001 EEEVEI T ES 28] KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3|+¥5a3x10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10
25 $38775051 1 b VLIS SPRING, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
26 $02647001 1|748=257 FORKED SHAFT
27 $02648001 1HHh5~ COLLAR :
28 154581001 1Woa=aTox80 FORKED SHAFT BUSH
29 012400636 1|7+ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
30 $27964001 MESE D F FNVIACSVE T, THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SET
30-1 $25430001 T[T r2UDLLI=2S THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
30-2 $25432001 1j3gvvcr s ROLLER SHAFT (C) ASSY
30-3 021400216 1122+ ra NUT, 2 M4
33 $23651001 1|{7P+ES6X6H Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 154593201 1|1 rxVDLLN-TY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
35 154594000 1»s- COLLAR
36 $25434000 1jsveasda RUBBER CUSHION
37 154595001 NHBLLIS—FFSKX SPRING
38 154536000 1 rHYDLLIS=-sYST CUSHION
39 110367001 1|¥#H% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
40 048060342 11+ x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

. 41 $38776001 1l1brx2YvL/1F7 3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID ASSY
41-1 $38777000 UER XL VIWES THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID
41-2 $38778051 UESE UVIWES S &t THREAD TRIMMER SOLENCID BASE
41-3 525438001 1Mvb /1 KL= SOLENOID LEVER
41-4 $25439101 ¥ 2¥6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
41-5 $42057000 MPELE PN SILENT SHEET
41-6 155559001 1fesyHx WASHER, PLAIN
41-7 021060306 1132+ be NUT,3M6
41-8 $35729001 1|74 k3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20
41-9 021300206 212 a+Y 3 NUT, 2 M3
41-10 062400816 4|F~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
49 062501016 3|+ ~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
56 $38687000 1|2 %7 %5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 $38779001 1|7-ZX&>23 GROUND WIRE ASSY
59 026040273 1leSYHXxIH*q WASHER, PLAIN 4
60 062400663 1|+~34xs SCREW, PAN Mi4X6
63 340400001 =1Lk BEAD BAND

~ OPTION PARTS ~
10 $02646001 11 Fans MOVABLE KNIFE (S)
117-510-403

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-28-



M . 2&R1% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mécanisme du bobineur
/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

117-510-402
N . %33 X B{& / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
!/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién

117-510-404

~e

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . %#R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism/ Spuler/ Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

REF.NO. CODE  [aq'Tr ELAA NAME OF PARTS RMVY

1 $25790001 | 1|1 rv%vomsrss B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY

2 $25409001 | 1|rrvxvs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

3 $25410000 | 1|rt=%xo0= BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

4 012400636 | 2|P+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

5 525789000 | 1|5av2s RUBBER RING, 29

6 525411001 | 1|1 rv295v7 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT

7 025080132 | 1|es¥r2a9s WASHER, PLAIN $ 8

8 048060342 | 1|rx7e6 RETAINING RING, E6

9 $23651001 { 1|7+EJexehv 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 $25413101 | 1|¥E#¥TToss BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY

1 $25417001 | 1|1 hv%/c% SPRING

12 $25418101 | 1|1 rvxErRI /% SPRING

13 $25419001 | 1|1 rvxx FUss BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER

14 062400816 1|(#+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

15 525420001 | 1|#E>+4zR- BOBBIN PRESSER (R)

16 062400816 | 1|+~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

17 026040236 | 1|eS¥HxzHxa WASHER, PLAIN 4

18 $10174000 | t|xavasrss DUST GUARD PLATE

21 525478001 | 1|x=x KNIFE

22 062400616 | 1| ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

23 047200642 | 1|zFu>sE>aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

24 $38736001 | 1|1 rv%<rFIHo3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

24-1 145446001 | 2|q rFansws5 TENSION DISC

24-2 100401001 | 1| rFamssix TENSION SPRING

24-3 108265009 | 1|t rFsmoFv TENSiON NUT

25 012400636 | 1|7P+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

117-510-402
N. ¥z A B{R / Tension release mechanism / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de la lache de tension / Mecanismo relajador de tensién
REF.NO. CODE [Qmv B2 Ao NAME OF PARTS |rR\A

1 $3873%000 | 1|1 tanx7rv- THREAD RELEASE WIRE

2 110161004 | 2|#v raze NUT, SM4.76

3 154607101 | 1|4 r2nx91v~24ID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER, D

4 060400616 | 2|/ > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

5 012400636 | 1|7+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

]
117-510-404

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. %3 E3F (-40101,-9010) / Thread wiper mechanism (-4010,-90100)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-400,-9000) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-400,-9C0)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-4030,-9010)

117-510-405

-31.

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. %31 B3& (40 0,-900) / Thread wiper mechanism (-4010,-900107)

/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (-40100,-900[1) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (-40101,-90300)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (-4C10,-90100)

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7Ty "L NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $41209051 1 enstvLs/1K72 THREAD WIPPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 S$41206001 ISR @ AV X AT THREAD WIPPER SPRING
4 $41205001 1jes¥iz WASHER, PLAIN
5 $25449101 P PEA RN E & & SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 062300616 3| A2M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
7 140647101 f{j[a-Fx4zI CORD HOLDER
8 062300616 1| ~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
9 062300616 2|+ ~2am3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 $33609001 HIPAZE RV LR SOLENOID SETTING BRACKET
11 062401016 2{#+~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
12 062400616 2]+ ~amaxse SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 026040236 2les¥HF % WASHER, PLAIN 4
14 $33610001 PP ER S TAtS SOLENOID COVER
15 060400516 1751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
16 $25451001 1A MNSAT 794515 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
17 §25452001 1 bNS1952998 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
18 048040342 1| b 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4
19 $25454001 1tV bns— SET SCREW COLLAR
. 20 $25279001 1722 bk x9FKIM3SS SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
21 S02678001 LA SATTAS SPRING
22 $25455001 LI EE XAV A =2 THREAD WIPER ROD
23 110735002 RS WASHER
24 048030342 1|+ X773 RETAINING RING, E3
25 018400836 217+ HEN b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8
26 $25456001 1|75 2vE PLUNGERPIN
27 $02681001 IR YAY-A THREAD WIPER
28 060400516 1784 >~ FMexs SCREW, BIND M4X5
29 146288001 I EA A A 7 A THREAD WIPERSTUD COLLAR
30 S03677001 1|¥#H% WASHER
31 S$41207000 1|A~R=-9TA SPACER RUBBER
32 148097000 NPELE PR SHEET
33 $25456001 2|75 vvEL PLUNGERPIN
y
117-510-405

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1.3 bE—NFKy 7 ZBHR (F{E/ Y% IV)/ Control box mechanism (Operation panel)
/ Schaltkasten (Bedienungsfeld)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (Panneau de commande)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Panel de control)

117-510-502
-33-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1.3 ba—IK vy 7 ZBREK (BIE/ R IV)/ Control box mechanism (Operation panel)

/ Schaltkasten (Bedienungsfeld)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (Panneau de commande)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles (Panel de control)

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Eoxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1-2 180627001 120/t 202 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-40
1-2-1 100595001 1 OPERATION PANEL FRONT, D-40
1-2-2 102807001 1 PANEL CASE BACK COVER, DD #2
1-2-3 102685001 1 OPERATION PANEL, B-40
1-2-6 80701001 1|— PCB ASSY, B-40
1-3 180628001 118-100/v% A5 & comemeaem—na—————.

1-4 180629001 1 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, B-100

1-4-1 100594001 o OPERATION PANEL FRONT, D-100

1-4-2 102807001 L P PANEL CASE BACK COVER, DD #2

1-4-3 102692001 1 OPERATION PANEL, B-100

1-4-6 180703001 1 PCB ASSY, B-100

1-5 040320815 3 TAPPING SCREW, FLAT 2 M3X8

1-6 040321215 | 3| TAPPING SCREW, FLAT 2 M3X12

2 $34448001 | 2{nrxaivsc PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

. 3 012400636 | 2|7+ Saxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6

11 $38742001 1e-751-21vFss SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

11-1 $38743000 | 1|vv17oxTvsss MICRO SWITCH ASSY

11-2 $38744001 12197 r88% SPRING, SWITCH PLTE

11-3 538745001 1z2a1vsaq SWITCH BRACKET

11-4 062020806 | 2|+~a2xs SCREW, PAN M2X8

11-5 140647101 1|a-rs4zx CORD HOLDER

11-6 062400616 |  1]+~2maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

11-7 062401016 | 1]|>~2ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

11-8 026040236 | 1|eS+#Hx3H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4

11-9 154514001 1|zn=—4- SPACER

12 062400616 | 1|3 ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

101 211528001 | 3|++~tv b2 Usx12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X 12
<100~240V i > <FOR "100~240V" >

100 180625001 1|op71008 2 -4 3 DD7100 MOTOR ASSY

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

117-510-502



Q2.3 hA—JW Ky 7 2B/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-510-502

-ar

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2.3 hA—/F v 7 ZEHR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY eL Ao NAME OFf PARTS RV
<EANER>
6 180707001 1|84 3 nNDD1100-G —
6-9 §$38353001 1|ForEs~r.7 e
<ER=HAH>
6 J80716001 1|87 % NDD3200-G e
6-9 538353001 HFPE5~0.7 ————————
<FOR “SINGLE PHASE 110V“ >
J80708001 1 j—————eemm. CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 1110-H w
J80719001 Y CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 1110-G 7
<FOR "SINGLE & THREE PHASE 220V" >
180709001 1 |—— CONTROL BOX ASSY, NDD 3220-H i
180720001 1| —————e CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 3220-G w
<FOR "SINGLE PHASE 230~240V” >
180717001 | [—— — CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 1230-H ¥
180721001 ) || (S —— CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 1230-G Ve
< FOR "SINGLE PHASE 230V" CE Spec.>
180710001 1 CONTROLBOX ASSY, NDD 1230EH Pig
102732001 1 FRONT COVER, NDD
100155001 1 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
J02730001 1 TOP COVER, NDD
J02731001 1 UNDER COVER, NDD
215081001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
062401063 1 SCREW, PAN M4X10
028040245 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
025040173 1 WASHER, PLAINS 4
$38352001 1 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
1 NAME PLATE
J01411001 22— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50
203878003 11— WASHER, INTOOTH 4
414959001 1|—— WIRE CLIP
228295001 3 HOLDER, KGLS-6S
229017001 11— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
J00494001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100494001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
102733001 —— NUT PLATE, M4
102826001 1l CABLE CLIP, 1-0353
228295001 11— HOLDER, KGLS-65
102858001 1| — CABLE CLIP, D3-0534
229017001 1 |—e— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
229017001 1 |ermeee——— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
229017001 || S —— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

3¢ Ref.No.6, N0.6-33,N0.6-33-1 DEBR . F—ATL — [MRef.No. 1) DRBEMB LA, TELT AV, WEH " PHOL - DHE &,
BRENERN"H OBRETENT I, BN "p6C0 " NIER . BREDEE N "6 DEBRE TEXTFEW,

3% Check the type of name plate (Ref No. 6-10) before ordering Ref No.6. No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. If the name plateisa * PHC “, name
plate, order the parts which have " H ~ at the end of the part name. If the name piate isa * PGTIL] * name plate, order the parts which
have * G © at the end of the part name.

X Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.6, Nr.6-33 und Nr.6-33-1 mlssen Sie das Schild mitder Maschinenbezeichnung {Nr. 6-10) Oberprifen. Bei
einem "PHLIC “-Schild missen Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * H ~ hat und bei einem * PGEIZ] * Schild mssen
Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * G " hat.

¥¢ Vérifier le type de la plaque de nom (Ref No. 6-1 0) avant de commander les pidces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 et No. 6-33-1.Si la plaque de nom
estune plaque " PRI ”, commander les pidces possédant un * H * 4 la fin du nom de piaces. Sila plaéue de nom est une plague “ PGOO
”, commander les pidces possédant un” G “ § 1a fin du nom de pidces.

R Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre !no. de ref. 5-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1.Si la placa de nombre es del tipo
“PHOQO ~, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H * al final del nombre de parte. Sila placa de nombre es del tipo “PGOL ", ordenarlas
partes que tengan una“ G “ al final del nombre de parte.

117-510-502

~r

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2.3 bO—IK v 7 2B/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

117-510-502
-37-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2.3> A=Ky 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exq NAME OF PARTS - |R\VR
6-26 228295001 2 HOLDER, KGLS-65
6-27 J01892001 1} HOLDER, KGPS-65
6-28 229017001 | 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6-29 J02825001 1 REPEATE CABLE TIE, RF140
6-31 102729001 1 EMC CORE, E2130MRC
6-33-2 180712001 1] POTENTIOMETER SET
6-33-3 037301016 2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
6-34 J00353001 3 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 14
6-35 180713001 1} PCB ASSY, CONTROL
50 234618001 3 BOLT, M8X65
51 021080206 3 NUT, 2 M8
52 025080336 3 WASHER, PLAINL S8
53 028080246 3 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
54 S03816001 2 WOOD SCREW, M4.5X16
55 200190001 5 STAPLE
6-33 J80711001 1 TRADLE UNIT ASSY, H il
6-33-1 J02742001 1 TRADLE SUB ASSY, H w
6-33 J80718001 1|—— TRADLE UNIT ASSY, G w
6-33-1 J03006001 1 TRADLE SUB ASSY, G w
<FOR "110V" >
6-11 J02724001 1 TRANSFORMER
6-36 380714001 1 PCB ASSY,POWER NDD 1-120V
<FOR "220~240V" >
6-11 J02723001 1 TRANSFORMER
6-36 J80715001 1 PCB ASSY, POWER NDD 3-240V
<FOR "Max. 240V“ >
6-30 102726001 1 FIXED RESISTOR, M
6-32 102725001 1 EARTH INDUCTOR
<FOR "SINGLE PHASE 230V*" CE Spec.>
6-32 102775001 1 EARTH INDUCTOR
AT aLBE" “OPTION PARTS"
<FOR “Standing operation” >
60 102953001 1 FOOT PLUG ASSY

7% Ref. No.6, N0O.6-33.N0.6-33-1 DEBSA . X —ALTL — h(Ref. No6-10)DEIBE#MIILAL., THEXTFEV, WEA "PHTIT " DS E.
BREOEXIZN "H OBRETENLT IV, LN "prel0 " NBAR. BELDOXRF "G " DBRETETFTEL,

3% Check the type of name plate (Ref No. 6-10) before ordering Ref N0.6, No. 6-33 and No. 6-33-1 parts. If the name plateisa " PHCILI *, name
plate, order the parts which have " H * at the end of the partt name. If the name plate isa " PGLI “ name plate, order the parts which
have * G “ atthe end of the part name.

¥¢ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.5, Nr.6-33 und Nr.6-33-1 mussen Sie das Schild mit der Maschinenbezeichnung (Nr. 6-10) Gberprifen. Bei
einem "PHC T “-Schild mussen Sie die Teile bestallen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * H ~ hat und bei einem ~ PG LI ” -Schild missen

Sie die Teile bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein * G * hat.

T Vérifier le type de la plaque de nom (Ref No. 6-10) avant de commander les pidces de Ref. No. 6, No. 6-33 et No. 6-23-1. Si la piaque de nom
estune plague " PHOT} 7, commander les pidces possédant un “ H © § la fin du nom de pices. Si la plague de nom est une placue * PGITD
“.commander les pidces possédant un” G “ 4 la fin du nom de pidces.

¢ Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (no. de ref. 6-10) antes de ordenar las partes no. de ref. 6, 6-33 y 6-33-1.5i la placa de nombre es del tipo
“PHOIQO °, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H ~ al final del nombre de parte. Si 1a placa de nombre es del tipo PG ~, orcenar las
partes que tengan una” G “ al final del nombre de parte.

-38.

117-810-502

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. EH¥ R4 v FBRE(F 73 > 55)/Knee switch mechanism (Optin parts)
/ Knieschalter (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opciona)

- = —L\
/7 l// 1-11-3 | é
1-11-2 |

3

N

-
]

-

-

3§

\

__'\_'

117-510-507
S. M#ERX 1 v F AR / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion répida

117-57C-508

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. EH X1 v FER(F 73 5&E)/ Knee switch mechanism (Optin parts)
/ Knieschalter (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE  |aQ7y B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV}

1 $25457001 e¥xq1vFrss KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 1leyxsvFssriy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 $25458001 Herxtvrasrsrgy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET

1-3 017081616 1|#0 1 8X16 BOLT, M8X16

1-4 $25347001 1e¥rr 2 pyn KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

1-5 017060816 1]#n rexs BOLT, M6X8

1-6 507027001 1evxtvsruvsraa KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE

1-7 062401006 413 ~24ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 | 4leSyHxFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 | 4|/ zxvrx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 | 4|V r1224 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 $31938001 X1V Fa-Fks23 SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 $31939001 1|7y brRTYF23 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-2 146046000 2(+1ara2%r % NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 1[+10r2x952- NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 1245V 7S BEAD BAND (5)

2 034422503 4|+ HSETRTVAIX2S WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

117-510-507
S. g2 1 v FBHE / Quick reverse switch mechanism / Umkehrschalter
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida
REF.NO. CODE |q7y Bt NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $38747001 1RP7F2T-5243 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-1 $32902101 1[RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT

1-2 $32903000 1RRIYFHS REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-3 $32904000 1\ PrFa2x-45—- ACTUATOR

1-4 532905000 1Ry F5% SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-5 $38748000 1RAITYFI 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-6 060300606 1754 > K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062400616 2|+ ~2amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

117-510-508

-4c-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. {1BEBER (F 7> 3 - 58&&) / Attachment set (Optin parts)

/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option)

/ Juego de fijacién (Piezas opciona)

e

S
2-5-1

"

e et e e et —— —— — — = —_— e i aen o

3-3

117-570-940

-A1-



T. (TBEBRR (4 72 3 > #&) / Attachment set (Optin parts)
/ Anbausatz {(Sonderzubehér) / Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option)
/Juego de fijacién (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE |oTY ELXq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 183955001 1Hos1rsrvavieyh LOWER THREAD DETECTOR SET
1-1 $38661001 HPZE X PPEVE T2 LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY
1-1-1 $38662001 1esy—rUYr7L—+H .| SENSOR SET PLATE
1-1-2 $38663000 e F9 L /4FTE PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-3 $38665000 1|£7>o34-2 POTENSION METER
1-1-4 062300616 2|+ ~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-5 $38667001 1|7 Fobit— DRIVING LEVER
1-1-6 012400436 2|F+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-1-7 $38668001 12514 -232 SLIDER ASSY
1-1-7-1 $38671000 tHlrovaves DETECT PIN
1-1-7-2 014300335 1{P+o¥33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-8 $38672001 HESEE EF EaY SLIDER GUIDE
1-1-9 062350416 2|#~a35xa SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-1-10 $38673000 1EH1 R PIN GUIDE
1-1-11 062351216 2|+ ~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
1-1-12 $38674001 1|RFro3LI=2] POTENSION LEVER ASSY
1-1-12-1 $38689001 1FFoo3Lii=~=2 POTENSION LEVER BASE
1-1-12-2 $38690000 1|FxF> o308~ POTENSION LEVER
1-1-12-3 062400816 1j+~204xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-12-4 025040236 1le>¥HxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-12-5 028040246 1j/8x¥H 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-13 012400436 1|17+ES5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-1-14 538675001 UPZE AP TNV & LOWER THREAD SENSOR SET PLATE
1-1-15 062400616 2[|F~N=Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-16 $38676000 Hresvayxhit- DETECT COVER
1-1-17 062350416 4|+ ~235%4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-2 062500816 2|+ ~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
1-3 S$38677050 1|Fa9yra-—Fo3 CONNECTING CORD ASSY
1-4 062350416 1{#~2035x4 SCREW, PAN M3.5X4
1-5 340400001 1z=2 18k BEAD BAND
1-6 525780001 1|H£EL -3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
<HEaBH> <FOR "Shin-gosen” >
2 183910001 1ordoesn—-veyp PARTS SET FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FABRIC
2-1 S35775310 1|7 U DBXINS#10% 3 NEEDLE ASSY (DBX1 NS#10)
2-2 S35776101 U GYEE FIFL NEEDLE PLATE AB14M
2-3 S02748001 | EXATFAV: FEED DOG (AB)
2-4 $35777001 LI E R =2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
2-5 $35779001 {[*4 539 vRTI73 PRESSER REGULATING SCREW ASSY
2-5-1 $35780001 UERES A VE S PRESSER REGULATING SCREW
2-5-2 $35781001 x4z PYFIgeyzry PRESSER BAR PRESSURE REGULATIN G SCREW
2-5-3 535782001 1|xyz7yEea0ss -3 PRESSER BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
2-5-4 $35783001 1A TZFIFLYIE PRESSER REGULATING SPRING
2-6 147514001 B & =183 PRESSER SPRING
2-7 $35784901 1avvosnwrRpra 7 2 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY (RP)
2-8 $35786001 HEINFPFT7522S CAP SCREW
2-9 535788001 URREZEVL F ERE] UPPER TENSION REGULATOR ASSY
2-9-4 100399001 T4 b FYISE SPRING
2-9-7 115188001 1oarbFras ok TENSION SPRING
<HBHRBE > <FOR "Threasd tension checking” >
3 183922001 1|73 8-SV TENSION GAUGE SET
3-1 $36745001 HFoa85=-Y TENSION GAUGE
3-2 $36746001 1|73 -Y5-293% TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY
33 142443001 1HxT<7319%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

117-510-840



U. %31 £ v k(73 > 8&)/ Thread wipper set (Optin parts)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opciona)

117-510-941
-43-



U. %A v b (732 E8R)/ Thread wipper set (Optin parts)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE a7y EL AT NAME OF PARTS RM

1 183956001 e rNSTEY b+ THREAD WIPPER SET

1-1 183957001 1Mrrnstosz THREAD WIPPER ASSY

1-1-1 S41209051 HrenstvrsrEy3 THREAD WIPPER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-2 $41206001 11 bns 152 THREAD WIPPER SPRING

1-1-3 541205001 1les¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN

1-1-4 $25449101 1MvrstRrUY T2 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

1-1-5 062300616 3[+~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-1-6 140647101 1|la-rt4zx CORD HOLDER

1-1-7 062300616 1|+ ~2m3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-1-8 062300616 2|F~2aM3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-1-9 $33610001 1L g rns— SOLENOID COVER

1-1-10 060400516 1]/¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

1-1-11 541207000 1an—4=7n SPACER RUBBER

1-2 $33609001 NIL AR pUYFSS SOLENOID SETTING BRACKET
11-3 062401016 2|+ ~zax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-4 062400616 2|+~ amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-5 026040236 2lesyHzsxa WASHER, PLAIN 4

1-6 183891001 HEAV SRS T T THREAD WIPPER SHAFT ASSY

1-6-1 525451001 e rnstvoarqa THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

1-6-2 $25452001 1ernsso30003 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

1-6-3 048040342 1|+ x7Ea RETAINING RING, E4

1-6-4 $25454001 1evrns—- SET SCREW COLLAR

1-6-5 525279001 1727 b A7 xE3IM355 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5

1-6-6 502678001 17 18=s52 SPRING

1-6-7 525455001 1431w F THREAD WIPER ROD

1-6-8 048030342 1|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

1-6-9 110735002 HEEE: WASHER

1-6-10 $03677001 NEEES WASHER

1-6-11 146288001 1M1 enSISoH5- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

1-6-12 060400516 1484 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

1-6-13 149097000 HPELE Pra SHEET

1-7 018400836 | 2|7 % haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-8 $25456001 1175 vves PLUNGERPIN

1-9 502681001 11 6151 THREAD WIPER

1-10 $25456001 2|75 vvEs PLUNGERPIN

117-510-941



V. ERET X BEER (3 7 2 3 8B&)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Optin parts)
/ Solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBBes (Sonderzubehor)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Piezas opciona)

x/"‘—'"_lr‘.‘:’:_:_:___:___.__':__.:_:__::'::'_'\] \l
1-1— | ; l
| 1-1-1—i ‘\_,.///\ 1-1-1-4—3 11150 |
1 ! | b
. T
] |: - |
17 16 | I ! !
, 1-1}-5:. ‘
{ %“\—ﬂ'/ p ’ 1
| 'I J\\ﬁ‘l . L
' , s ; [
-y = I~ | | [
.| H1-1-1-1 - i
R K- ICRE R R Y — !
FRh | | Ly
-~ Il ~N ~.‘_.|\;-1-1-3 | 3 W ¥ Jl |
- |
H
| :
; i
I
|
/

©17-510-243
-13-



V. BREIE T EXBER (4 7 3 > 8&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Optin parts) /
Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (Sonderzubehér) / Conjunto aéreo del
levantador del pie (Piéces en option) / Conjunto solenocide del levantador (Piezas opciona)

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y EL A NAME OF PARTS RM

‘ <BR1yFit> <With “Knee switch assy” >

1 183959001 117> 975V ba PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SET A
<BASyFRE> <With-out "Knee switch assy” >
1 183960001 HWFr ooz 7Ps2Y B PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SET B
1-1 538800001 1|FrI24IPs57 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-1-1 538801051 1FHTPHFILIAF73 PRESSER FOOT SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-141 $16625050 NIAXpYN= RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-1-2 516626151 kS WASHER
1-1-1-3 154730051 1| b X JEIS RETAINING RING, E15
1-1-1-4 $38803050 1{8a— %1007 3 B-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-1-5 538804050 1{wa— K100 3 W-CORD ASSY, 100
1-1-2 $33626001 vt sg143 PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET ASSY
1-1-2-1 $25353000 ER YL IPES L1 PRES. FOOT LIFT. SOL. BRACKET
1-1-3 516625000 HILRXPDN= RUBBER STOPPER
1-1-4 062061416 3|F~a6X18 SCREW, PAN M6X14
1-1-5 516630001 1| PIN
1-1-6 048050142 2[ X9 737C RETAINING RING, C5
1-1-7 $25354101 1r4z7H595 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
1-1-8 062501416 1}|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
1-1-9 $25355001 M E L 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SHAFT
1-1-10 $25356001 ER ¥ LA L PRESSER FOOT LIFTING PLATE
1-1-11 $25307001 1225 SCREW, M5
1-2 $25357101 1|+vz=7HLen PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ROD
1-3 $25281001 219235 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-4 025080132 3les¥Hxo I v WASHER, PLAINS 8
1-5 028080242 3|sxyHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 018082522 3|7+ # b 8X2S BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-7 530319001 2|28V F STUD
<ty FAH> <FOR "Set A" >
1-8 $25457001 IS FZ oL & KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY
1-8-1 142026003 1eF¥RIYFIFTT7 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-8-2 $25458001 e RIVFETFIIT77 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-8-3 017081616 1|#1 b8X16 BOLT, M8X16
1-8-4 $25347001 1eyPFA Y ¢ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-8-5 017060816 1|+ b 6xs BOLT, M6X8
1-8-6 $07027001 1evy21IYF UV a2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
1-8-7 062401006 4|+ ~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8-8 025040233 Ales¥HxF2I4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-8-9 028040243 CARES & E ¥ WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8-10 021400164 4|+ 124 NUT, 1 m4
1-8-11 531938001 1|24 YFa3-Fs 3 SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-8-11-1 $31939001 12Y b4 YF5 3 FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-8-11-2 146046000 2|71022%7% NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-11-3 146194000 iEE g Pa=F 3 2 B NYLON CONNECTOR
1-8-12 149799000 1|z15v7s BEAD BAND (S)
1-9 034422503 41+ SE22T4IX25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
1-10 200190001 2127y 7 STAPLE
117-510-943



W . £ — % B{#& / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

117-510-650

A<z



W . £ — 2 B8{% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motor

REF.NO. CODE |aTv EL AL NAME OF PARTS RIVE
<100~240VE > <FOR “100V~240V" >

1 180625001 1|op7100~527 3 DD7100 MOTOR ASSY
1-4 102806001 1 |————e STATOR ASSY, DD7100
11 102804001 L ) (RO ROTOR, DD7100 #2
1-2 076202801 | —— BALL BEARING, 620222
1-3 203684001 1 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
1-5 102790001 1 DD BRACKET (F), #2
1-6 102791001 1 DD FRAME COLLAR (A), #2
1-7 102792001 ] (—— DD BRACKET (A), #2
1-8 102793001 1 DD BEARING SUPPORT
1-9 102794001 4 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X95
1-10 102795001 4l— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X115
1-11 180704001  J (S MR SENSOR ASSY, #2
1-12 229017001 b P— SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-13 062401063 1 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-14 028040245 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-15 025040173 1 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-16 180705001 H— BI DRUM ASSY, #2
1-16-1 014400522 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-17 180706001 1 NDD ENC PCB ASSY
1-18 229017001 2 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-20 102815001 | PR— PULLEY ASSY, DD7100 #2
1-20-1 014060832 | 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8
1-21 102802001 1 TOP COVER

am

117-510-650



X . BR&ERMR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

Y
]

-
[}

-$10-515

~

-a9-



X . BIESPBIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 J02839001 1|7 >sw7 £ 1-100v —————-
2 J03008001 1 |——— SWITCH ASSY, 2P110V
3 J02841001 1 j——— SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V OCR
4 J03000001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V CA
5 J03001001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P120V OCR CA
6 102844001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V
7 J03003001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V AU
8 J03002001 | [ S SWITCH ASSY, 2P240V OCR
9 102843001 1| ———— PLUG ASSY, 2P240V
10 102837001 1|7 > sw7 3 3-2a0v SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V
11 102842001 1 |—————— SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V OCR
12 J03004001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V CA
13 J03005001 1 SWITCH ASSY, 3P240V OCR CA
XERoBaR. tBE—ERTREBBETLTF AL,
# Check the replacement parts product number in the Different sars list before ordering the above parts .
% Kotrollieren Sie vor dem Bestelien der obenstehenden Teile die Ersatzteilnummer in der anderen Teileliste.
3 Vérifier le numéro de piéces avant de commander les pidces cidessus.
¥ Verificar los nombres de las partes de requesto en la Lista de partes diferentes antes de ordenar las partes de arriba.
Sp1. {X4R3! &8 —55% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE
/LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
F L XA g F ISWITCH ASSY
K48 /Single phase =38 /Three Ph
REF. NO. glep ree Phase
100V 110v 220V 230V 240V 230V CE 200V 220V
X-1 102839001 — — —-— —_ — —— —
X-2 —_— J03008001 -— — —~— -— - -
X-3 - 102841001 - - - - —
OCR
X-4 — 103000001 — - - — — -
Canada
X-5 - 103001001 - - - — —
CanadaOCR | -
X-6 -~ — 102844001 - - « -- -
X-7 - - — - 103003001 — — -
Australia
X-8 - -— 103002001 « « — — -
OCR
X-9 - - 102843001 - - « - -
X-10 — ~~ - - -— - J02837001 «
X-11 - - - - - - - 102842001
OCR
X-12 - - - - - — 403004001
Canada
X-13 -—_ — - -— -— — -— J03005001
Canada OCR
117-510-515



Z . 1RSSR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

105-1

o |<EORT-SIS™>
10
ﬂ\ ,;'\’_""::
e Sesb

<FOR “EXPORT' >

e

ONREDRBREET I LArHNET,

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten
Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

® The detaiis of included accessories are subject to change.

138-2

© Les détails des accessaires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios inciufdos pueden variar.

117-510-3°C

-51.



7. {tEBSREI{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

-52-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL X o NAME OF PARTS RV
3 $17774001 1|2 27247X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
50 114483002 1RYFA5-73 OILER ASSY
51 154702101 I EE % P2 OIL TANK
53 $02763302 14 +8F9 17 32DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
53-1 156112003 11235Lrx17D COLUMN PIPE (D)
53-2 $02777001 1ps170xT€ Y kB PIPE (D) SCREW SET {B)
53-2-1 150206002 1|e5¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 538648001 1|62+ bUsB NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 125axvv7 COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 501005000 PAR S X5 ot= DA RUBBER WASHER
53-3 150172003 tasaner COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150106003 1Hlasayaqtrros COLUMN JOINT ASSY
53-4-1 062501406 2|F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-4-2 021500106 2123V bs NUT, 1 M5
53-5 150174000 HEFZE & A COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778002 1RT =g -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
53-7 S02780001 HRT—z €Y b2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
153-7-1 150179002 2|27 =28 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
53-7-2 028050246 2152 ¥ H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 4132+ ks NUT, 1 M5
53-7-4 $37037001 1|+~ S5¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
53-7-5 $37038001 1|+~2e5+sx1a SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
53-8 150180001 2{n S SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 2|27 -n=wv b SPOOL MAT
53-10 126863001 2127 -0 L3 SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 HALY RN H—4 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
53-12 502747001 1|« bhsrz SPRING
105 183814001 Wi—v 73 PARTS ASSY
105-1 142443001 1% T2 7319x52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
105-2 118837001 1|23 %793.4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
105-3 100887001 1|=/¢38x9 WRENCH, 8X9
105-4 146049001 1len 7# e 2542 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
105-5 142721001 1|62 FH R 3+3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
105-6 S06055009 1|=o5s HEAD REST (S)
105-7 107780001 1|{x7v+10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
<FOR"-J01°>
8 $35775309 1}/\UDBXINS#9% 3 NEEDLE DBX1 (NS#9) ASSY
8 S$37061309 1|7V UDPX5NS#97 3 NEEDLE DPXS5 (NS#9) ASSY
10 146290001 3|rEL BOBBIN
' <FOR“-CO3">
8 100265431 112onypBX1#117 32 NEEDLE DBX1 (#11) ASSY
8 107415411 132>/ YDPXS#112 & NEEDLE DPXS5 (#11) ASSY
10 146290001 3iFEEL BOBBIN
<FOR~-005%>
8 100265442 iornypexi#227 3 NEEDLE DBX1 (#22) ASSY
8 107415422 1|z >nyopPxs54229 3 NEEDLE DPXS (#22) ASSY
10 117132001 3|FES BOBBIN
<BAf> <FOR “JAPAN ONLY” >
27 143882001 2{ g TeL Y e
28 143910009 2{tHTEL Sy dA mmmmem————————
29 $25470000 2| b FoRdn  <iHER> e
30 $25470002 2[b0Fo%dn <7-U-f>
3 109714000 8l x
<#HiH A > <FOR "EXPORT >
34 183945001 1 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
52 144222001 1 HEAD COVER
117-510-910



Sp2 . {H4E3IE S —E 5% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

{44 / Specification
-JJ1 .CT3 .0os
RORRAR smuz | EuR
REZ. NO. = x4 /NAME OF PARTS [ForThin& | . Medium | /ForThick
D'ﬁ"”""t?; Thick Materials
sew materials Materials
C-12 AU #5 /NEEDLE BAR 514811001 | < ____] So0zgri00t |
514815001 - -
c-18 2oy [NEEDLE $35775009 | 100265031 | 100265042
pBX 1 (NS#9) paxi (#11) 28x1 (#22)
$37061008 | 107415011 | 107415022
DPxX5 (NS#9) oBx- (#11) 0PX3 (#22)
c-22 A1 5 /NEEDLE DLATE $38760001 | 145971001 | 147245001
111859301 | 111853301 | 150792001
D3 TYIFSTEVEY $35779001 | $31072001 -
/PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
ip-5 F+I.3x / PRESSER SPRING 147514001 | S13561101 | 141728001
D7 x4+ I7 3 /PRESSER FCOT ASSY $35777001 | 153037201 | 145157101
$38190001 | 536302001 | 150789101
- - $36803001
E-79 + 7, /</FEED DOG $02748001 | S02742001 | S02743001
503885001 | 111860:01 | 150793001
4.14 nEAT A S02602001 - 159324001
/ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION
BRACKET
H-16 ==y 2 #7/ROTARY FOOK ASSY S06106001 | S02503101 | 148846001
H.18 ®E> /BOBRIN 146290001 — 117132001

117-520-000
-53-



Sp3 . {LHERIERS—5 5% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

&% & /Single phase =43/ Three Phase
REF-NO 1 et ors 100V 110V 220V 230V 240V | 230VCE | 200v 220V
Q2-6 controLBOx | 180707001 | JBO708001 | JB0O709001 | J8O7170C! | JBO717001 { JBO710001 | :8071s001 | ;80709001
% NDD1100-6 | NDD1110-# | NDD3220-H | NDD1230-H | NDD1220-H | NDD1230€H | NDD3200. | NDD3 2204
- 18073001 | 180720001 ( J807210C” | JBO72°00" - - 80720001
NDD1110-G | NDD3220-G | NDD1230-G | NDD1230-G NDD3220-G
Q2-6-11 | raansromer - 02724001 | 102723001 « « « - 02723001
<1120V > < 220/230V > <220:230V>
Q2-6-17 | screw - J00agagni «— « «— « - 100494001
Q2-6-30 %nx:: RESISTOR - JG2726001 « « «— - -~ 102726001
Q2-6-32 | zarw - J02725001 « « « 102775001 - 102725004
NCUCTOR
Q2-6-33 | wReapLeuNIT - J807° 8001 « « « <« - 180718001
";‘:" e e L]
""""" mecowr | - | smora001 | e - - - — [ 80711001
‘;: ASSY,H
Q2-6-33-1 [ tresore sus - J03C06001 « « < - - 403006001
S A e
---------- T -R;l-)m sus- - 02742001 - « « <« - J02742001
";:? ASSY, H
Q2-6-35 {rcaassv. - 80713003 <« «— « “— - 180713003
CONTROL
Q2-6-36 |ecaassy. - 180714001 | J80715001 «— -« - - 180715001
POWER
Q2-80 FOOT BLUG ASSY - J02953001 « « <« « - 402953001
<OPTION>

5T Ref. No.Q2-6, Q2-6-33, Q2-6-33-1 DERlF. I5SR— S DX — LT L — - (Q2-6-10) D E*MEBLLELE. T
EXTEV BEHF "PHCC "0 B3, BEEOFREN "H" DBWRETEXTEV, BEHF "peC"
NHER. BRBOKEN "G " NBRETEIT L,

3¢ Check the type of name plate (Q2-6-10) on page 35 before ordering Ref No. Q2-6, Q2-6-33 and Q2-6-33-1 parts.
If the name plateisa “ PHZ (2 * name plate, order the parts which have “ H " at the end of the part name.
'fthe name plateisa “ PG T * name plate, order the parts which have " G * at the end of the part name.

3¢ Vor dem Bestellen der Teile Nr.Q2-6, Q2-6-33 und Q2-6-33-1 misssen Sie das Scnild mit der
Maschinenbezeichnung (Q2-6-10) auf Seite 35 Gberprifen. Bei einem "PH 2 "-Schild mussen Sie die Teile
bestellen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein " H ” hat und bei einem " PG ” Schiid mussen Sie die Teile
besteilen, deren Bezeichnung am Ende ein " G “ hat.

W Vérifierle type dela plague de nom (Q2-6-10) & la page 35 avant de commander les piéces de Ref. No. Q2-6,
Q2-56-33 et Q2-6-33-1. Si la plaque de nom est une plaque “ PHZ (1 “, commander les pidces possédant un
“H " 3!a fin du nom de piéces. Si la piaque de nom est une plaque “ PG ”, commander les piéces possédant
un” G " 4la fin du nom de pigces.

<r Verificar el tipo de placa de nombre (Q2-6-10) en ia pagina 35 antes de ordenar !as partes no. de ref. Q2-6,
Q2-6-33 y Q2-6-33-1. Si |a placa de nombre es del tipo "PHC [ *, ordenar las partes que tengan una” H ” al

final del nombre de parte. Si la placa de nombre es del tipo “PGLIT] ", ordenar las partes que tengan una” G *
al final del nombre de parte.

117-5310-C00

-54-



Gal. ¥ — U B&E—EFR (B-+EmAE31rE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials/ 3ROW)
/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIB RADORES
3#1% / 3ROW

=t

§tiR
Specification

Needle plate -

117-510-940
Bt i | I

Presser foot assy

Feed dog

Mark é P |H
EB-FEHR B12 153147-001 . 146231-001 $363802-021

Thin-Medium- R

thick materials

E 15

Pt
‘-""‘I -
M i

B%‘
LR
s

146233-001 1410221

B14

n

25 87
WwT 57

NB14M $29649-001

b L]
//_ \!c:
i}

140221

/ él I8 ?
e = ! -
. z_..'—-!—i-z]

ER N

NB16M $29646-001

] o
23

|‘ 2_‘!'——1.7’

1610221

tD -
Ho -~
Laa

814

146050-001

1410228

507649-001

115167

B14 181 1 |28

ES 14

B16

0228 502742001

16 | 6.7

B16

|
.53




f_ SEE_8EsE (chE4nFI3E) | GAUGE PARTS LIST (Medium-thick materials / 3R0W)
GaZ L&RE@‘E"T"E o BES PIECES D ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

34 / 3BROW _ 117-510-940
T4 518 - ::_a_:. Uk —mfv]—‘ bk |
Specification | Needie plate —.- " | Feed dog >\-r Presser foot assy
Mark ¢ |R|T P |H
REMA B18 145971-001 1802 |28 507649-001 1.15|67 $36502-021
Medium-thick o s
materials . éi n_ é
1= ' o
B18M 28 502742-001 16 |67 153037-201
B18 2.8 $36805-001
e
B18 2.1 146231-001 115| 6
T npe
%
1N
e as—tls
H18 18] 1 |28 117442-001 115 6.7 140957-101
i:;"'ns—_] ;;;5 (}llf’} . .-u‘-"u_-
! =
as ll:"f e .": =
820 2 o228 S$07649-001 115 |6.7
—237 - =
T St P1.15
Pt I HET
Sa—a.l-—.;J_.
$02742-001 1.6 | 6.7
—— T
iy AL
=
I 112
38 Aluﬂ 4




L — U ERE TS (E4 B34EE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thick materials/ 3SROW) / LEHRENLISTE
Ga3 I/TLIST/E mDE? P!?CES D:ECARTEMENT/ LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

3#%% / SROW 117-510-940
- - -
ﬁ:#& it m ;I, =) @ B #Iﬁg_
Specification | Needie plate - Feed dog ~.)[ |Presser ‘oot assy
Mark s |R;T P |H
EmRB B22 100267-001 221 |28 $02743-001 16 |67 $36504-021
- i3
Thick materials —_,(g-_' nie
28 mm gk
B26 26| 1 {28 145157-101
,. . ~ ~382— -
. ,—_! —_—
(\% v-v nra
B26 26| 1 |28 $36905-001
€26 26| 1 |28 154742-001 1.6 | 6.8 113280-101
fury s BN
BT ous E_’“ 5
C26N 26| 1 |28 21 |67
- . 5
a : 8
'{’ i'v; = ‘. I#ﬁ
i
C26M $29643-001 26| 1 128
87
—

W RIRELPSEBILETNINMOESEERT 38T, KFR SR LT BREIImmEMNABR L TT &L,
77 If of feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole centerr to tooth center is be used, snift the feed bar crank and feed lifzing crank
0.7mm tc the left.

< Falls ein "-ar<norteur mit der Abmessung von 11.9mm von der Schraubenlechmitze bis zur Zahnmmitte verwendet wi-d, mus der
Tranporteurstangenarm und der Arm zum 0.7mm nach links verschoben werden.

32 Si on utilise une griffe c’entrainemert mesurant 11.9mm entre le centre de trou de vis et le centre des cents, déplacer la manivelle de la
barre d’entrainement et la manivel'e de levée d'entrainement de 0.7 nm vers la gauche.

-< Si se utiliza un alimentador que mide 11 -8mm, desde el centro del orificio ce tonillo y centro de diente, desviar la manivela de la barra del
alimentdory la manivela del levantacor de alaimentacién 0.7mm a la izquierda.

-57-



4 H—TBa—EE (B hEymAurE)/ GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials/ 4ROW)
by B L ARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

4ig s / QROW 117-510-940
o4 $HR gEmy | BV A | #TH
Specification | Needle plate —L Feed dog g Presser foot assy
Mark g |R|T PlH
E-hEYE E12N1 $S03882-201 1.2 1 |21 $03885-001 09 | 6 $36502-021
Thin-Medium- i
thick materials
E14N1 1.4 1 |21
E14N1 18] 1 |24
E12 12 1 |21 S_1_2684—001 1.6 | 6.7
ik A
AB1ANY S02999-201 1402121 S02748-001 09| 6 140957-101
szg.g:——l-. :g_s e 38 31—
8 3, Ounietty
T ]
T
AB16N1 16 02|21 $02744-001- 115] 6 $38189-001
t8
- . a2
||
2.4 Iz_l -
18 a3 —l
182
AB16 156115-001 1.6(02]28 sggg&gm 16 |67 147531-101
; |!.72" i | Y 31—,
AR =
* % - ] 72 m.m
LEM 7

-8R



5. ¥ — UEBE—55 (F =B R4aarE) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (Thin-Medium-thick materials / SROW)
Ga / LEHRENLTSEF% / LISTE(DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES

a8 / AROW 117-510-940
4 stig E.‘j NEDL Lo, | Brd
Specification Needle plate —._ " |Feeddog =~ Presser foot assy
NMark _o' R T P H
REFEHE AB12N1 $38760-001 1.2]02 21 $02748-001 0.0 | & |S535777-0010r538190-001
For *Difficult-to- rE e - i
sew materials” li T ':____":::
T s
A
TEMB AB1aM1 1402 (2.1
for “shin-gosen”
FrEYE AB18 156116-001 180228 $13684-001 1.6 |67 $36902-021
Thin-Medium- TS i ks
. . | :—'.’." HE.7 ﬂ'ﬂ —3r—
thick materials C o=
T, %t: | s
AB1SM $31910-001 18|/02}28
= [EX}
~iE 33
E16N1 16| 1t |21 $S03885-001 09 | 6
3
THE e
E16Mm1 $29648-101 16 1 |21 1318}?0_-101 115 6 113280-101
= (| s
- 2 .‘ M“zqm
e %’,%)@
18.4




Ga6. & — U BR—1R (hEn EnBdrtd) / GAUGE PARTS LIST (

Medium & Thick materials / 4ROW)

/ LEHRENLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES D’ ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES
iz & / GROW 117-510-940
1.1'1“!‘5 ' 245 TE "' g & or, | AL
Specification | Needle plate — Feed dog - bx Presser foot assy
Mark 6| R|T P iH
=HMA E18N1 111859-301 18] 1 |21 $13684-001 16 |87 140957-101
Medium-thick < 18 ]
. R N e e |
materials e ' =
o 'clc 'l e a.?;-;n
Iy 5
LS F)
E18M1 $29647-101 18] 1 |21 09| 6
'.w—":;v'
111860-101 115} 6 147531-101
! :
- ! x ' ':L‘l "E_L;
. . —
f:-:7 A S
e
H18 $30103-001 1.8 1 |32 $25822-001 1.8 | 6.8 | 536203-001 or 150789-101
T T TS
Ao - 1, . P ——
: == =
‘ : S .
== o
98 H26 150792-001 26| 1 |32 18 |68
Thick materials
H26 $25821-001 261 132 $25822-001 18 |68
. 3T .
= T

-60-




Wa . BE S NJU fWarning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

Ref No. &%/ Name of parts | Size(mm) Code

TeEET TR, || .
900-1 A garsae BEEEI L - | 40x64 $38350-001

SundReT3’s.

! il & CAUTION Label .
: ] vewe 23 , Operanon
-2 i s . 240,
60¢-2 A e Eng. 40X €4 $38349-001
s R
] T T =16
901 Mark, injury =08 S$36924-001
be—L —1
903 KEfT—2 .
é— ' Mark, arrow 10X 30 S37058-001
PET—#
904 P E Mark, PE 75%125 | $37059-001

5 | F—AT—Z ;
905 | i
@ Mark, grounding P12 . $37060-001

AZR
ads
‘!E ! erdeNTITS
<SR,
areuniun||

2 CAUTION | & ACHTUNG BEs~L

906 &.camon 10 A5 _ )
= == Label, high temp. 72%59 $38351-001
{4 ATENCION

Ll =3
Pesersn s Mervumeon

et aall et

117-510-050
61-



Wa . &% S5 NJL /Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia
Ref No. & /Name of paris Size{mm) Code
\DANGER AGEFAMR i DANGER 4PELIGRD hock
907-1 = [ R [ Label, elec. shoc 35%118 | $38352-001
e o 4 lang.
907-2 /t(\ ety BRS~L - f 40X 64 $38353-001
117-510-050

-




525| / INDEX/VERZEICHIS

/INDEX/ INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page|
JCO155001 2 -b-2 3b JO3008001 |Spt -2 50 $02744001 | Gad- AB1bN1 58 |
J00353001 82 -6-34 38 J80625001 |W -1 48 502747001 |Z -53-12 52
J00494001 | Q2 -6-17 36 Q1 -100 34 502748001 |E -79 14

Q2 -6-18 36 480627001 | Q1 -1-2 34 T -23 42
J00594001 { Q1 -1-4-1 34 j806280C1 | Q1 -1-3 34 Gad- AB14N1 58
J60585001 1 Q1 -1-21 34 J80623001 |Q1 -1-4 34 ' Ga5-AB14aM1 | 59
J01411001 | Q2 -6-12 36 Jgo701001 | Q1 -1-2-6 34 502763302 |Z -53 52
J01892001 | Q2 -6-27 38 J80703001 | Q1 -1-4-6 34 S02777001 |Z -53-2 52
102685001 | Q1 -1-2-3 34 180704001 |W -1-11 48 502778002 {Z -53-6 52
302692007 | Q1 -1-4-3 34 J80705001 {W -1-16 48 S02780001 | Z -53-7 52
J02723001 | Q2 -6&-11 38 180706001 {W -1-17 48 502786002 |Z -53-11 52
102724007 | Q2 -6-11 38 180707001 |Q2 -6 36 502811001 JC -12 4
J0272500" | Q2 -6-32 38 J80708001 §{Q2 -6 36 Sp2 -C-12 53
J02726001 | Q2 -6-30 38 J8070%001 {Q2 -6 36 502999201 | Gad- AB14N1 58
J02729001 §Q2 -6-31 38 J80710001 [ Q2 -6 36 S03000201 } Gad- AB16N1 58
J02730001 Q2 -6-3 36 J80711001 1 Q2 -6-33 38 503245001 {H -17 18
102731007 | Q2 -6-4 36 180712001 | Q2 -6-33-2 38 H -17 18
J02732001 1 Q2 -6-1 36 180713001 | Q2 -6-35 38 H -17 18
J02733001 | Q2 -6-19 36 180714001 { Q2 -6-36 38 S03254001 |K -19-1 26
J02742001 {Q2 -5-33-1 38 180715001 { Q2 -6-36 38 503677001 {P -30 32
102775001 |Q2 -6-32 38 180716001 |Q2 -6 36 U -1-8-10 44
J02790001 {wW - 1.5 48 180717001 |Q2 -6 36 503816001 Q2 -54 38
JC2791001 {wW -1-5 48_ J80718001 | Q2 -6-33 38 503882201 |C -22 4
102792001 W -1-7 48 180719001 | Q2 -6 36 Gad- E12N1 &8
JC2793001 {w -1-8 48 280720001 {Q2 -6 36 503883201 { Ga2-E14N1 58
102794001 {wW -1-9 48 280721001 | Q2 -6 36 S03884301 } Ga5-E16N1 59
J02795001 {W -1-10 48 $00337001 {L -1 28 503885001 {E -79 14
102802001 (W - 1-2 48 S01005000 {Z -53-2-4 52 Ga4-E12N1 58
J028040C1 |W - 1-1 48 S01107101 | Gad-E12 S8 Ga5-E16N1 53
202806001 {W -1-4 48 $01328001 JE -30 12 Gab-E16N1 60
;02807001 {Q* -1-2-2 34 502499009 A -5 2 504632001 | K -19-7 26
01 -1-4-2 34 $02546202 |D -14 8 506055009 |Z -105-6 52
102815001 |w -1-20 48 502600000 {G -2 16
102825001 |Q2 -6-29 38 502602001 {H -14 18 S06106001 [Sp2 - H-16 53
102826001 1 Q2 -6-20 36 H -14 18 $07027001 |[R -1-6 40
102837001 ]1X -10 50 Sp2 -H-14 53 vV -1-886 46
Sp1-10 50 S07648001 |Gal1-814 55
J02839001 §X -1 50 S02603101 }Sp2 - H-16 53 Ga2-818 56
Spt -1 50 $02614109 | K -12 26 Gaz2-820 56
102841001 [X -3 50 S026170071 |K -16 26 S07656002 {E -37 12
Sp1-3 50 502620001 {K -19-4 26 507876001 |J  -36-3 22
i02842001 {X -1 50 K -194 26 J -54-6 24
Sp1 -1t 50 S02637001 {L -4 28 507959001 G -3 186
J02843001 {X -9 50 S02643001 JL -6 28 508903000 {J -89 24
Sp1-9 50 S02645001 |[L -10 28 S09621101 fA :11 2
J02844001 [X -6 50 502646001 {L -10 28 $10174000 |M - 18 30
So1-6 50 502647001 {L -26 28 511222001 1Ga2-B20 56
J02858001 [ Q2 -6-22 36 502648001 L -27 28 $S12441001 {K -19-8 26
102953001 Q2 -60 38 502657101 fJ -40 22 $12915001 |[E -46 14
J03000001 |X -a 50 $S02678001 {P -21 32 S13385001 |D -8 8
Sp1-4 50 U -1-6-6 44 513399001 {D -8 10
Jo3001001 {X -5 50 502681001 [P -27 32 513561101 |D -5 8
Sp1-5 50 u -19 44 Sp2 -D-5 53
J03002001 |X -8 S0 02701101 }J  -12 22 $13655001 |D -14 10
Sp1-8 50 $02702101 |J -12 22 513656001 |D -1S§ 10
J03003C01 X -7 50 J -5 22 513684001 | Ga4-E12 58
Spt-7 50 S02742001 |E -79 14 Ga4-AB16 58
J03004001 §X -12 50 Gal-B16 S5 Ga5-AB18 59
Sp1-12 50 Gaz2-B820 56 Ga6-AB18 60
J03005001 | X -13 50 Gaz2-B18m 56 $14811001 |[C -12 4
Sp1-13 50 S02743001 {E -79 14 Sp2 -C-12 53
J03006001 [ Q2 -6-33-1 38 Ga3-B22 57 514814001 {C -21 4
103008001 §X -2 50 502743001 | Ga3- C26N 57 $14815001 {C_ -12 4

-63-



CODE REF.NO. |Page
ST4815001 [Sp2-C-12 53
516625000 |F - 1-3 16

v o-1-1-3 a6
516625050 |F - 1-1-1 16
v o-11-1-1 | 46
$16626151 |F - 1-1-2 16
vV -1-1-1-2 a6
$16630001 |F - 1-5 16
vV -1-1-5 46
$17774001 [z -3 52
$20356001 |E - 11 12
$21083001 {4 -37 22
$21514101 [E - 1-1 12
$23651001 [C - 1-1-1 4
C -20-1 4
C -26-1 6
c -271 6
C -281 6
E -10 12
E -55 14
E -56 14
H -4-1 18
H -5-1 18
L -33 28
M -9 30
$23845001 |H - 16 18
$23846001 {H -16 18
$23847001 |H -17 18
523848001 [H -18 18
25235001 [C  -1-2 4
§25236001 |C -1-3 4
c -10 4
E -45-1 14
E -81-1-1 14
$252400C1 |K -6 26
§25260001 {C - 15 4
$25261001 |C  -4-6 4
C -46 a
$25264000 |C - 20-2 4
$25266001 |C  -25 6
525267001 |C  -26 6
$252631C1 |C  -27 6
$252740C1 |C  -28 6
$25277000 [C -29 6
§252790C1 {P - 20 22
U -1-6-5 a4
$25281001 {B - 11 2
F -3 16
vV o-1-3 46
$25281051 |D -23-2 8
$25289001 |{D -36 10
$25291051 |{D -23-3 8
$25292001 |D -39 10
$25301001 | -18 12
$25305001 |E -27 12
25306001 {E -28 12
$2530700* {E -29 12
Fo-1-11 16
Vo101 26
25308101 {E -8-2 12
$25309252 {E -35 12
$25313001 {E -40 12
$25314001 |E  -43-1 12

CODE

CODE REF.NO. Page REF.NO. Page
253180071 [E - 20 14 325239101 {P -5 32
$25318001 |[E -45 14 U -114 a4
$25320001 e -43-2 12 $25451001 [P -16 32
$25321001 |E -47 14 U -1-61 44
$25322101 |E -43-3 12 §25452001 |P  -17 32
$25324101 |E  -67 14 U -1-6-2 44
$25330001 |E - 77-1 14 525454001 |P  -19 32
$25332001 |£ -82 14 U -1-64 44
$25335001 |[E -81-1 14 525455001 |P  -22 32
$25337001 | -81-1 14 U -1-67 44
525339001 | -81-2 14 $25456001 [P -26 32
$25341001 |) -62-3 24 P -33 32
$25342001 |} -64-4 24 u -1-8 44
S25343001 {J -64-5 24 U -1-10 aa
$25344001 |J -64-7 24 525457001 |R -1 40
$25345001 |J -64-8 24 v o-18 26
$25346001 |B - 10 2 $254580C% {R - 1-2 40
$25347001 {B - 12-3 2 VvV -1-8-Z 46

R -1-4 40 $25469000 |E - 17 12

vV -1-84 46 $25470000 {z -29 52
525348001 |B  -12-6 2 $25470002 }Z -20 52
525349121 |e -77-3 14 $25472001 |k -8 26
$25353000 |F - 1-2-1 16 $25473001 {K -7 26

Vo -1-1-2-1 45 $25475001 |1 -64-i0 24
$25352101 |F  -1-7 16. 525476001 |C  -4-6 4

Vv -1-1-7 45 $25477001 {D -22 8
$2535500% |F  -1-9 16 $25478001 {m -21 30

Vv -1-19 45 $25480101 {D -19 8
$25356001 |F  -1-10 16 $25780001 |H -17 20

vV -1-1-10 A8 T -1-6 42
$25357101 |F -2 16 $25782001 {J -&4-% 24

Vo o-1-2 46 $25783001 |8 -12-7 2
$25363001 {H -4 18 525784001 {E -9 12
$253635001 {H -5 18 $25787101 {E -83 12
$25375001 {4 -14 22 $25788001 {J -36-6 22
$25380101 {J -29 22 } -57 24
$25381001 {J -31 22 $25789000 {M -5 30
525383100 {J -36-2 22 $25790001 M -1 30
525388000 |J -39-1 22 $25821001 | Ga6- H26 60
525394001 |H - 1-1 18 525822001 | Ga5-H18 59
525400100 {J -67 24 Ga6- H26 60
$25401100 {) -68 24 $27955152 |E  -43 12
$25402000 {} -70 24 $27957201 {E  -77 14
$25409001 |M -2 30 527958001 {E -81 14
$25410000 {Mm -3 30 $27953001 {E -81 1
$25411001 {M -6 30 $27860101 {H -1 1
525413101 {M -10 30 $27961001 {} -39 22
$25417001 {M -11 30 $27963001 L -9 28
525418101 {M -12 30 $27964001 L -30 28
$25419001 {M -13 3 $29644001 | Ga3-C26M 57
$25420001 {M -15 30 $29645001 | Ga2-B18M 56
525422000 {C  -1-4 a 529646001 | Gat-NB16M 55
§25424001 L -9-3 28 $29647101 | Ga6- E18M1 60
$25425001 {L  -13 28 520648101 | Ga5-E16M1 50
$25426001 L -9-2 28 $28649001 | Gal-NB14M 53
$25427001 {L -9-3 28 $30103001 | Gas- H18 59
$25428052 | -9-5 28 530319001 |F -7 16
$25430001 |L - 30-1 28 vV .17 a6
$25432001 |L -30-2 28 $30320100 |E -77-6 14
$25434000 |L -36 28 $31006001 |D -25 8
$25437000 fL -9-6 28 $31012001 |D -3 8
$25438001 L -41-3 28 Sp2 - D-3 53
525439101 JL __-41-4 28 $31013001 |D_ -31 10




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S31015001 {8 -1 12 357849071 {H -16 18
$31018001 {E -1 12 T -2-7 42
531031001 {K -19 26 $35785001 |H -1 18
$31032001 | K -19-9 26 $35786001 {F - 1-° 18
S31034001 |[K -°9 26 T -28 a2
$3188500* |B -12-5 2 $35788001 {K -19 26
$3189820* |E -42 12 T -29 42z
S$3189910% {E -42-1 12 S36745001 {T -3-1 42
$3190000% |E -57 14 $36745001 | T -3-2 42
$319Cz00: |D -1 8 $36300000 {D -7E-1 8
$312C300* | -35 10 D -7E1 8
$3191000% | G&5- AB 8V 59 D -7e1 8
531938007 {R -1-1% 40 $36302001 {D -7E 8

voo-1-8-11 a5 Gai-5812 55
31932007 [R  -1-11-1 ac Gaz-318 56
V- 1-8-11- 45 Gad-Z12N° 58
s$31Qs29¢t |D -Z8 ] Gas-aBi3 52
53‘.,«:?2-7 z  -42.2 Hs Sgl -o-7 82
§32¢C232° |8 - 1% 4 S38503GCT | -TE 3
$329CZ0CL |8 -2 40 Cas-r+18 80
g32004Con |8 -1-3 40 Gae- -2 6 8C
$329G5C0C 18 - -4 40 Sg2 - o-7 g3
$3221200C |& -43-3 12 S363040Ct | Ga3-322 7
S3294iS06C {E - 32-5 12 S€362C5C01 al-N2iam 535
£ -T2 14 Ga2-2i3 S6
] -38-2 22 Ga2-326 37
} -48 2z 334- E14N1 E
3 -71 2L Cas-E16N1 52
P -1 32 $36322001 {Wa - 201 61
U -1-2 as S37037001 {Z -53-7-4 82
S$338:0001 {P .12 32 $37032001 {2 -53-7-5 52
U -1-1-0 as S376523C01 (Wa 61
S23825G0° jF  -1-2 16 S37060C01 {Wa 61
Voo-1e1e2 a6 S3706:C09 {C -18 4
534332609 |E  -64 14 Sc2 -C-38 z3
332282C0° |E -82 id 27061209 |Z -8 =2
$£3444300° {Q1 -2 3d $38187001 {Gat-314 33
32473600 |2 - i2-2 2 $38189CC1 | Gad- ABIENT 5]
334832007 A -7 20 Cab- £18M1 50
€348368&C0Y {3 -2 Z §38180CCCY | -7t 8
S$35834CC0 {J  -38-a 22 Cas-AB1dMT | =8
S3572¢C07 | -43-3 23 Sez -T-7 33
3377302 {C -1 4 s38z63CCC | -7 22
Sg2 -C-13 53 338349CC1 |Wa 5t
Z -8 s2 S38350C01 |Wa 3%
T -2t a2 S28351001 |Wa 5t
T -2-2 42 538352001 G2 -3-3 36
Gas-AgtamM1 | 33 Wa 52
D -7 3 $3825300* 1G2 -8-3 36
T -2-4 42 Qz -6-9 36
GaS-AgiamMmt | 59 Wa 62
Sp2 - D-7 33 $3864800%1 {Z -53-2-2 52
$357790C1 {D -3 8 $3866i001 {4 -19 20
T -25 a2 T -1 42
Sp2 -D-3 53 $38662001 |H - 19-1 20
$35780001 §{Db -3-1 3 T -1-1-1 42
T -2-51 42 $38663000 |{H -19-2 20
$35781001 {D -3-2 8 T -1-1-2 a2
T -2-5.2 a2 538663000 {H -19-3 20
S35782001 {D -3-3 8 T -1-1-3 42
T -2-5-3 42 $38667001 {H -19-5 20
S$35783001 |D -3-4 8 T -1-1.5 a2
T -2-5-4 42 S$38668001 {H - 19-7 20

CODE REF.NO Page
338668001 |1 -1-1-7 a2
$38671000 |H - 19-7-1 20

T -1-1-7-1 42
$38672001 |H -19-8 20
T -1-1-8 42
$38673000 |H -19-10 20
T -1-1-10 42
$38674001 |H -19-12 20
T -1-1-12 42
$38675001 {H -19-14 20
T -1-1-14 42
$38676000 {H -19-16 26
T -1-1-18 42
$38677050 {H -21 20
T -1-3 a2
538687C00 |L -S5 28
$38639C01 |H - 19-12-1 o
T -1-1-72-1 | 42
S38630C0C |{H - 19-1Z 2¢
T -1-1-42-21 2z

538691201 A -13 2
538632001 {A - 1341 2
$38693c00 A -13-2 2
538694051 |A -14 2
$38635051 {£  -53 14
5386360C1 {J -24 22
538705001 {C -1 4
$38712001 |C  -20-3 2
$38713000 {C -20-4 a
S38714000 {A -2 2
538715001 |D -10 8
$38716051 |D - 10-2 8
S38717G5% |D -23 8
538713051 |D - 23-1 8
S38719C01 |E  -25 12
$38720C001 |4  -36 22
$3872:000 }J - 36-1 22
1538723050 {J -39 24
$38725100 §J -5&-7 24
$38726000 |J -52-3 24
538727101 {J -sa 24
1 $38728000 {J -5&-3 24
; $38729000 {5 -34-2 24
$38730000 {J -54-a 24
538731101 {J -s3 24
$38732001 |K -11% 25
$38734000 {4 -1 22
§38735001 {J -33 22
$38736001 {M -22 30
$38739C00 [N - - 30
$38742001 {Q1 -1 32
$38743000 | Q1 - 111 34
$38744001 | Q1 -11-2 34
538745001 | Q1 -1:-3 3a
$38747001 {S -1 40
$38748000 {S -1-3 40
$38750000 {J -36-5 22
$38751001 {C -4 2
S38755001 {C -4 a
$38757001 |C -4 4
$38759001 |C -4-5 4
538760001 |C -22 4

Ga5-AB12N1 | 59




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S38760001 | 5p2 - C-22 53 013400636 (M -4 30 028050246 | Z -33-7-2 ?g
$38761001 |D - 10-4 8 M -25 30 028080242 5 -1 S 1
538762001 {E -8 12 N -5 30 -—3 pod
538763051 |E - 8-1 12 Q1 -3 34 028080246 | Q2 -5 38
538764001 |H -2 18 014060832 {W -1;2_91-; 4213 034422503 5 'fg pre

- -19-7- - 1-
332323833 ]' -g g 014300333 -I? -1-1-7-2 42 037301016 | Q2 -6-33-3 38
538770101 {E -65 14 014400522 W - 1-16-1 48 040320815 | Q1 -1-5 34
$38771101 |J  -64 24 014771022 jL -3 28 040321215 | Q1 -1-6 34
$38772100 {J -64 24 017060816 |B - 12-4 2 047200642 |M -23 30
$38774000 |J -65 24 R -1-§ a0 048030342 {P -24 32
$38775051 |L  -25 28 vV -1-85 46 U -1-6-8 44
$38776001 |L -41 28 017081606 |8 - 12-8 2 048040342 |D -17 8
$38777000 |L  -41-1 28 017081616 {R -1-3 40 E -44 14
$38778051 |L  -41-2 28 v -183 46 P -18 32
538779001 |L -58 28 018082522 |F -6 16 U -1-63 a4
$38800001 JF -1 16 vV -1-6 46 048050142 |[F  -1-8 16
V.11 46 018400836 |P - 25 32 VvV -1-1-6 46
S38801051 |F - 1-1 16 u -1-7 44 048060342 |[D -40 10
Vo o-1-1-1 46 018501631 {A -20 2 L -40 28
538803050 {F - 1-1-4 16 018501636 {E -13 12 M -8 30
V. -1-1-1-4 46 021060306 §J -64-6 24 048070342 {C -4-9 4
$38804050 | F - 1-1-5 16 L -41-7 28 048080342 | - 12 12
V.  -1-1-1-§ 46 021080206 | Q2 - 51 38 E -21 12
$38805101 |G -1 16 021300206 {L -41-9 28 | |oas150142 |E -70 14
$38808051 |K -14 26 021350106 |C -4-4 4 060300606 |S -1-6 40
$40688001 |C  -20 4 021400164 |[R - 1-10 40 060350616 |K -17 26
$41205001 |P -2 32 vV -1-8-10 a6 060400516 [P -15 32
U -1-1-3 44 021400216 {L -30-3 28 P -28 32
541206001 [P -3 32 021400306 {L -9-4 28 u -1-1-10 44
U -1-1-2 44 021500106 §Z - 53-4-2 52 U -1-6-12 a4
541207000 |P -31 32 Z -53-7-3 52 060400616 [N -4 30
U -1-1-11 44 025040173 |W -1-15 48 062020806 | Q1 -11-4 34
$41209051 {P -1 32 Q2 -6-8 36 062061416 {F -1-4 16
U -1-141 a4 025040232 |C  -20-7 4 vV -1-1-4 46
$41466001 |E -71 14 025040233 |[R -1-8 40 062061616 |J -64-9 24
$41493001 |A -24 2 Vv -1-88 46 062300616 |E -81-3 14
$42057000 L -41-5 28 025040236 |H -19-12-4 | 20 H -19-4 20
$42058000 {J -19 22 T -1-1-12-4 ] 42 P -6 32
542186001 |E  -50 14 025050132 |A -22 2 P -8 32
542188000 | A -13-3 2 025080132 |F -4 16 P -9 32
S42670001 |J -38 22 M -7 30 T -1-1-4 42
$42671001 |E -39 12 vV -1-4 46 U -1-1-5 44
004301016 JL -14 28 025080336 | Q2 -52 38 U -1-1-7 44
012400436 {C  -4-7 4 025100132 |[E -20 12 U -1-1-8 a4
E -43-4 12 025350132 D -30 8 062350416 |H -19-9 20
E -43-8 12 D -30 8 H -19-17 20
H -196 20 D -30 8 H -22 20
H -19-13 20 026040236 |E  -31 12 T -1-1-9 a2
T -1-1-6 42 L -7 28 T -1-1-17 42
T -1-1-13 42 M -17 30 T -1-4 42
012400636 |C  -1-5 4 P -13 32 062350616 {E -48 14
D -13 8 U -1-% 44 ] -s3 22
E -85 12 Qt -11-8 34 062351216 |D -26 8
E -38 12 026040273 L -59 28 H -19-11 20
E -4% 12 028040242 |C  -20-6 4 T -1-1-11 42
E -42-3 12 028040243 |R -1-9 40 062400616 |A -12 2
E -43-141 12 vV -1-89 486 H -19-15 20
E -68 14 028040245 |wW -1-14 48 J -4 22
E -83 14 Q2 -6-7 36 ) -15 22
H -3 18 028040246 |H -19-12.5 | 20 1 -4 22
K -3 26 T -11-12-5 | a2 K -13 26
L -29 28 028050242 {A - 21 2 L -8 28 |




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
400616 | M -22 30 1004010071 {M - 24-2 30 120930001 {E -77-5 14
Or2400618 P - ?2 32 100402004 | K -19-3 26 122771002 |C  -24-2 6
s -2 a0 100573001 | K -18 26 126863001 |Z -53-10 52
T -1-1-15 42 K -18 26 140004001 }C  -4-1 4
u -1-4 44 100887001 |Z -105-3 52 140407001 |D -6 8
Q1 -11-6 34 101706001 |E  -71-1 14 140518001 |4 -36-7 22
Q1 -12 34 102630001 |C -11 4 140553102 |C  -19 4
062400663 §jL -60 28 102707001 D -27 8 140647101 [P -7 32
062400816 |A -4 2 102843004 JL -5 28 u -1-1-6 44
A -6 2 104449009 |A -8 2 Q1 -11-5 34
E -23 12 ) -2 22 140957101 | Ga1-B14 55
H -19-12-3 20 J -46 22 Ga2-H18 56
L -41-10 28 104450109 |A -7 2 Ga4-AB14N1 58
M -i4 30 E -52 14 Ga6- E18N1 60
M -16 30 J -36-4 22 141096001 | Ga2-H18 56
T -1-1-12-3 ] 42 104525001 {K -19-7 26 141189101 |} -39-3 22
062401006 |R -1-7 40 104619002 |B -12-1 2 141208001 {O -4 8
v o -1-87 46 107415011 |C -18 4 141728001 |D -5 8
062401016 {J -16 22 Sp2 -C-18 53 Sp2 -D-5 53
K -15 26 107415022 |C -18 4 142026003 |R - 1-1 40
p-1 32 Sp2 -C-18 53 v -1-81 46
u -1-3 44 107415411 |{Z -8 52 142274009 |} -18 22
Q1 -11-7 34. 107415422 {Z -8 32 142374000 |[E - 16 12
062401063 {W -1-13 A8 107780001 }Z -105-7 52 142443001 |T -3-3 42
Q2 -b-6 36 108265009 |M -24-3 30 Z -105-1 52
062401216 |E -24 12 108549001 {E -1-2 12 142721001 {Z - 105-5 52
H -15 18 109714000 {Z -31 52 142746002 {E  -1-3 12
J -b6 24 109763002 §C -4-3 4 143196001 |[E -77-7 14
062403512 {C - 20-5 4 D -16 8 143882001 |2 -27 52
062500816 |G -4 16 110161004 {N -2 30 143910009 |Z -28 52
H -20 20 110367061 |C -4-8 4 144222001 |Z -52 52
T -12 42 c -8 4 144875001 |) -27 22
0625C1016 L -49 28 L -39 28 144876001 {J -28 22
062501406 |Z - 53-441 52 110735002 |P -23 32 145157101 |D -7 8
062501416 | £ -36 12 u -1-69 44 Ga3-B26 57
E -49 14 111241001 | Ga3-B26 57 Sp2 -D-7 53
F -1-8 16 111508001 | Ga3-C26 57 145446001 {K -19-5 26
L -12 28 111859301 |C -22 4 M -2441 30
v -1-1-8 46 Ga6- E18N1 60 145465001 |C  -4-2 4
062680772 {K -9 26 Sp2 - C-22 53 145468001 |C -14 4
062681212 |[E -78 14 Sp2 - C-22 S3 145472001 |D -2 8
076202801 |W -1-2 48 111860101 {E -79 14 145474101 |D -12 8
081001670 }! -7 22 Ga5-E16M1 59 145475101 {D - 15 8
081004070 ! -10 22 Gab6-E16M1 60 145478101 |D -10-3 8
081004870 {: -32 22 111863001 §J -1 22 D -24 8
081007070 Ji -36-8 22 113280101 | Gat-NB16M 55 145502001 |E -2 12
081010070 {E -54 14 Ga2-818 56 145522101 |[K  -10 26
081018870 §J -54-5 24 Ga3-Q26 57 145580001 |D -10-1 8
081025870 J1 -25 22 Ga4-E12 58 145624000 |J -49 22
100032004 |C -23 6 Ga5-E16M1 59 145737001 {4 -9 22
100080003 {E -80 14 114294001 {K -19-10 26 145751001 |H -1-2 18
100265031 {C - 18 4 114483002 ]Z -50 52 145971001 |C -22 4
Sp2 - C-18 53 114561001 |C  -24-1 6 Ga2-818 56
100265042 |C -18 4 115188001 |K -19-7 26 Sp2 - C-22 53
Sp2 - C-18 53 T -297 42 146046000 |[R -1-11-2 40
100265431 |Z -8 52 116922001 | K -19-2 26 vV -1-8-11-2 | 46
100265442 {Z -8 52 117132001 |H -18 18 146049001 {|Z -105-4 52
100266001 | Ga2-818 56 Z -10 52 146050001 {Gal-B14 55
100267001 | Ga3-B22 57 Sp2 -H-18 53 146194000 |R  -1-11-3 40
100328001 |E -3 12 117242001 |C -13 4 vV -1-8-11-3 | 46
100399001 | K - 19-4 26 117442001 | Ga2-H18 56 146231001 | Ga1-B12 55
T -294 42 118735001 |E -51 14 Gaz2-B18 56
100400000 {K__ -5 26 118837001 JZ -105-2 52 | 146232001 | Ga2-818 56

-87-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
46233001 [ Ga1-B14 55 154567000 [L -2 28
146288001 [P -29 32 154581001 |L -28 28
U -1-6-11 a4 154593201 |L -34 28
146290001 |H -18 18 154594000 jL -35 28
H -1i8 18 154595001 L -37 28
Z -10 52 154596000 L -38 28
Z -10 52 154607101 [N -3 30
Sp2 - H-18 53 154702101 |2 -51 52
146293001 |1 -64-2 24 154730051 |F  -1-1-3 16
147238001 | Ga1-B14 55 Vo -1-1-1-3 46
147239001 | Ga1-B16 55 154742-00 | Ga3- (26 57
147245001 |C  -22 4 155558001 |L -41-6 28
Ga3-B26 57 156112003 |Z -53-1 52
5p2 - C-22 53 156115001 | Ga4- AB16 58
147322101 | Ga3- C26N 57 156116001 | Ga5- AB18 59
147326001 {C  -14 4 156244000 |E  -77-2 14
147504201 {E  -22 12 156956001 |E - 43-3 12
147514001 {D -5 8 156958001 JE -43-7 12
T -2-6 42 157170001 }jJ - 51 22
Sp2-D-5 53 158722001 {E -77-4 14
147531101 | Gaa- AB16 58 159324001 [H -14 18
Ga6- E18M1 60 Sp2 -H-14 53
147557101 |K -4 26 159805001 {K -19-6 26
148537101 {L -1 28 159859201 | Gas- E14N1 58
180018101 |C -24 6
148846001 | Sp2 - H-16 s3 183378001 | K -1 26
148901001 |K -18 26 183814001 |2 -105 52
149097000 |P -32 32 183891001 JU -1-6 44
U -1-6-13 44 183910001 | T -2 42
149799000 R - 1-12 40 183922001 T -3 42
vV -1-812 46 183945001 |z -34 52
150106003 }z -53-4 52 183955001 |T -1 42
150172003 }z -53-3 52 183956001 fu -1 43
150174000 |z -53-2-3 52 183957001 ju - 141 44
Z -535 52 183953001 [V -1 46
150179002 |Z -53-7-1 52 ‘183960001 [V -1 46
150180001 |2 -53-8 52 200190001 [v -1-10 46
150182000 |z -53-9 52 Q2 -55 38
150206002 |z -53-2-1 52 203684001 |w -1-3 48
150384101 |D -29 8 203878003 | Q2 -6-13 36
D -29 8 211528001 | Q1 - 101 34
D -29 8 215081001 jQ2 -6-5 36
150789101 |[D -7 8 224485000 [E  -69 14
Ga6-H18 60 228295001 | Q2 -6-15 36
Ga6- H26 60 Q2 -6-21 36
Sp2 - D-7 53 Q2 -6-26 38
150792001 |C  -22 4 229017001 |W -1-12 a8
Ga6- H26 60 W -1-18 48
Sp2 -C-22 53 Q2 -6-16 36
150793001 |E -79 14 Q2 -6-23 36
Ga6- H26 60 Q2 -6-24 36
151308102 | -84 12 Q2 -6-25 36
151594001 |C -21 4 Q2 -6-28 38
153037201 |D -7 8 234618001 | Q2 -50 38
Gal-B14 55 340400001 |H -23 20
Ga2-B18M 56 L -63 28
Ga4- E14N1 58 T -1-5 42
GaS- AB18M 59 414953001 ] Q2 -6-14 36
Sp2 -D-7 53
153132000 |[E -26 12
153147001 | Gat-B12 55
153190001 | Ga1-B16 55
154514001 | Q1 -11-9 34




IN=VT Y
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JTS59-TRERSt
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467 R EBHEESRAR1T 1518 TEL(052)824—2392

—

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprime au Japon / Impreso en Japon -

117510
$95510-001
1996.09 HQ






